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URS

December 19, 2003

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Barbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35" Avenue
QOakland, California
URS Project #38486453

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO - a BP affiliated company), URS Corporation
(URS) is submitting the Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Former BP
Service Station #11132, located at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California.

If you have any questions regardlyg thi /“_;;'\\ jcall me at (510} 874-1720.
Sincerely.,

URS CORPORATION

Feonaid P

Leonard P. Niles, R.G./C.H.G.
Project Manager

Enclosure: Fourth Quarter 2803 Groundwalt®r Monitoring Report

ce: Mr. Paul Supple, ARCO (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)
Ms. Liz Sewell, ConocoPhillips, 76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818
Mr. Ade Fagorala, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1515 Clay
Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612

URS Gorporation

500 12th Strect, Suite 200
Oakland. CA 94607-4014
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268



& o
Atlantic Richfield Company
(a BP affiliated company)

F.O. Box 6549

Moraga, California 94570
Phene: (925) 299-8891
Fax: (925} 2909-8872

December 19, 2003

RE: Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue
Oakland, CA
URS Project #38486453

| declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information
and/or recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by:

Paul Supp]gwﬁ\/

Environmental Business Manager



REPORT

FOURTH QUARTER 2003
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

FORMER BP SERVICE STATION #11132
3201 35" AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
ARCO

December 19, 2003

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Qakland, California 94607

38486453



Date: December 19, 2003

Quarter; 40Q 03

BP GEM QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 11132 Address: 3201 35™ Avenue Oakland, CA

ARCO Environmental Business Manager: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Leonard Niles

Consultant Project No.: 38486453

Primary Agency/Regulatory 1D No.: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)/’
#RO0000014

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Fourth —~ 2003):

1. Performed fourth quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring event on November 18, 2003.

2. Prepared and submitted fourth quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring report.

3. Performed monthly free product gauging and bailing as an interim remedial action measure.
4. Submitted response letter addressing ACHCSA comments on workplan addendum.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First — 2004):

Perform first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event.

Prepare and submit first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring repoit.

Perform monthly free product gauging and bailing as an interim remedial action measure.

B W -

Perform expedited site assessment pending regulatory agency approval of workplan.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling/Free Product Bailing

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Quarterly: Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-8 through MW-10, & Rwul;
Annually (1% quarter): Wells MW-3 through MW-5

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: Free product detected 1n MW-1, MW-9, RW-1 on October 3, 2003
Free product detected in MW-1 on November 18, 2003
Sheen was detected in MW-2, MW-8 MW-9, MW-10, and RW-1
on November 18, 2003

FP Recovered this Quarter: 0.12 Gallons

Cumulative FP Recovered Since 1990; 49.81 Gallons

Current Remediation Techniques: Interim Monthly Free Product Bailing
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 17.48 (MW-6} to 21.70 (MW-1) feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): South-southwest

Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.007 feet per foot
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DISCUSSION:

TPH-g was detected above the laboratory detection limit in all five wells sampled this quarter at concentrations
ranging from 8,800 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in well MW-8 to 23,000 pg/L in well MW-2. Benzene was
detected above the laboratory detection limit in all five wells at concentrations ranging from 250 pg/L in well MW-
9 10 3,300 pg/L in well MW-2. MTBE was detected above the laboratory detection limit in four wells at
concentrations ranging from 45 pg/L in MW-9 to 6,100 pg/L in RW-1. TAME was detected above the laboratoty
detection limit in two wells at concentrations of 20 pg/L in well MW-8 and 160 pg/L in well RW-1.

TBA was detected above the laboratory detection limit in RW-1 at a concentration of 11,000 pg/L..

Well MW-1 could not be sampled due to the presence of free product; approximately 151 milliliters {ml) (0.04
gallons) of free product was bailed from this well during the November 18, 2003 monitoring event. Well MW-5
could not be sampled this quarter due to the presence of a pile of gravel over the well box. On Qctober 3, 2003, as
part of the monthly free product bailing program, 139 ml {(0.04 gallons) of free product was removed from well’
MW-1, 6.32 ml {0.002 gallons) was removed from MW-9, 167 ml (0.04 gallons) was removed from RW-1, and
less than 0.01 gallons of free product was encountered in wells MW-8 and MW-10.

URS is currently awaiting the approval of the work plan addendum submitted to ACHCSA on May 28, 2003
proposing the installation of off-site and on-site soil borings. URS submitted a response letter on December 13,
2003 to ACHCSA addressing their comments of October 13, 2003 to the work plan addendum, and request for
additional information.

ATTACHMENTS:
s  Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — November 18, 2003
e Table | — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
+ Table 2 - Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data
» Table 3 - Free Product Removal
»  Attachment A — Concentration and Water Level Trends (MW-2, MW-5 & MW-9)
e  Attachment B — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
o Attachment C — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
»  Attachment D — EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO
1b] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) {ug/l) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/Ly {ug/L) {(ppm)
MONITORING (Fect) {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-1 FIO9G 169.75 — 0.22 - -— e - e - - -
MW-1 12/21/90 169.75 — 0.58 — — - - - - - -
MW-1 377191 169.75 20.59 . — - - -— el - b hand
MWw-1 6/27/91 169.75 - 0.18 - - - -— - - - -
MW-1 9/27/91 169.75 - 0.27 - - - - — e —
MW. | 12/18/91 169 75 e 0.28 - - --- -— = - -
MW-1| 4/1/91 169 75 16.51 0.15 153.35 - — - - - - -
MW-) 1392 169.75 2230 0.27 147.65 - — - -— b - -
MW-1 10/5/92 169.75 2308 0.24 145.95 - — - — -
MW-1 1/13/93 169.75 17.03 0.24 152.90 - -— - —
MW-1 423193 169.75 18.10 0.42 151.97 — -— -
MW-1 12193 169 75 2202 0.49 148.10 - - -— - - i -
MW-1 10/21/93 169.75 25.12 1.09 145.45 e - —
MW-1 1721794 169,75 23.02 0.76 i47.30 - - - e - ===
MWwW-1 4/20/94 169.75 24.54 1.80 146.56 - - - --= - b -
MW-1{ 8/1/94 169.75 24.11 0.35 145.90 - — .- --= - - haad
MW-i 12/23/94 169 75 18.19 0.29 151.78 - - --- - - - -
MW-i 1/26/95 162.75 16.25 1.10 154.33 - --- --- --- - - ot
MW-1 6/8795 169.75 22.92 1.20 147,73 - - --- - b - -
MW-1 8/22/95 168.75 24.45 0.85 145.94 - --- --- .- --- - -
MW-1 10427495 169.75 2541 069 144.86 - - --- - ol - -
MW-1 1/25/96 169.75 18.20 1.40 152.60 - --- - .- --- - -
MWw-1 4/19/96 169.75 19.06 1.22 151.61 - - --- - s -
MW-1 7123196 169.75 2298 0.89 147.44 - -—= - - --- - -—
MW-1 11/11/%6 169.75 2399 0.08 146 50 - - - --- --- - ---
MW-1 1721197 169.75 16 80 0.00 153.63 - - - - --- i e
MW-1 4/29/97 169.75 2190 0.85 148 49 — -—
MW-1 4/30/97 169.75 - - - 100000 3600 8000 4G00 21300 7700 5.2
QC-1 (@ 4/30/97 92000 3500 8100 4400 23360 6900 —
MW-1 2121497 16975 2340 0.37 147.00 140000 3000 8300 3000 22100 5760 53
QC-1 (o) 8/21/97 — 120000 3200 8100 1800 19600 3200
MW-1 11/5/97 169 75 23.70 054 146.46 68000 6200 4400 3300 14300 2000 4.7
Q1 (o 11/5/97 88000 7300 4300 3600 16900 £200
MW-1 21398 16975 13.63 032 156.36 — — -
MWw-1 2/4/08 - - - - 190000 2200 10000 5600 32000 ND<10000 53
Qc-l (@ 2/4/98 — 160000 2300 8400 5000 29400 ND<i0000 -
MW-1 5/28/98 169.75 1803 0.17 151 85 87000 980 3900 3600 19000 2900 38
MW-1 12/30/98 169.75 19 50 0.08 15031 0000 530 3200 2900 16000 3600 —
MW-1 2/2/99 169.75 18.93 0.03 150 84 79000 430 3100 3500 21000 3500
MW-1 5/10/99 169 75 18.28 0.03 151.49 110000 160 1900 3700 24000 3000 v
MW-1 8/24/99 16975 20.13 006 149.67 110000 850 1300 1900 19000 ND<50
MW 17399 169775 2727 036 14775 65000 6300 1100 3300 9500 8900
11132 GWT 4Q03.xls Page 1 of 23
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue. Qakland. CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT  GRQUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION () WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  (ug/L} (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L} {ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Fect) {Feet} (Feer)
MW-1 ) 300 169.75 14.79 023 155.13 - - — —_ - - —_
MW-1 4/21/00 169.75 18.10 033 151.90 61000 330 780 2700 17000 1300 —
MW-1 713100 169.75 21.60 053 148.55 1500000 340 2100 24000 120000 2700 —
MW-1 11720/00 169.75 21.60 0.37 148.34 1700000 1800 2300 19000 93000 3900 —
MW-1 218701 169.75 16.70 0.13 153.15 - -— - -— - - -
MW-1 2/26/01 169.75 14.38 0.15 155.48 100000 658 466 4210 15000 1890 —
MW-1 67401 169.75 2078 0.00 148 97 76000 705 440 3870 12200 2720 -
MW-1 ) 9/5/01 169.75 2330 035 146 65 - -— — — - - —
MW-1 {k) 11/30/01 169.75 2085 041 149 23 - -— -— — e - -
MW-1 12/6/01 169.75 18.72 027 15123 39000 3500 237 21350 4500 5400 -
MW-1 2/20/02 16975 17.43 015 152.43 52000 465 271 1600 11400 106 e
MW-1 @ 6/20/02 16975 21.18 0.34 148.83 - - - — - - -
MW-] [0} W02 16975 22.86 0.40 147.19 - - — - -— - -—
MWw-1 [4)] 11/12/02 169.75 22.65 0.37 147.38 - - - -— - - -
MW-1 (jm) 1/29/03 169.75 18.15 0.30 151.83 - -— -— —— - - -
MW-1 w 5122103 169.75 18.49 0.20 151 41 — -— — — - - .
MW-1 (0) 6/24/03 169.75 21.44 033 148 57 - - - — - - -
MW-1 w 712803 169.75 22,72 0.35 147.29 - - -— - - — -—-
MW-1 (0} 8/12/03 169.75 22.64 023 147 28 - -— — - — — -
MW-1  (a) 912103 169 75 20.70 024 149.23 - - - -
MW-1 () 10/3/03 169.75 22.54 023 147.38 - - - — —_ - —-
MW-1 (o) 11/18/03 169.75 21.70 0.25 148.24 - - - - - - ——
11132 GWT 4003 xIs Page 2 of 23 URS Corporation



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue., Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feel) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-2 79/% 168.14 — 0.10 -— — —_ —_ - e - v
MWw-2 1212190 168.14 - 0.48 -— - — - - -- - —
MwW-2 377191 168 14 19.18 - -- - - — — - .- —
MW-2 6/27/91 168.14 - 0.19 o - - - — — -— -
Mw.2 9/27/91 168.14 - 01s — - - —— - - - -
MW-2 12/18/91 168.14 - 036 - - - -— - -~ I e
MW-2 41/91 168.14 15.21 0.10 £53.01 - -— -— -— -— — -
MW-2 713192 168.14 20.93 0.03 147.23 -— - - — - - -—
Mw-2 10/5/92 168.14 22.74 0.21 145 56 - - - - - - -—
MW-2 1713/93 168.14 £5.55 0.02 152,61 -—- - - - --- -— -
MwW-2 4/23/93 168 14 16.54 0.21 151 76 - - - - - - -—
MW.2 712493 168 14 20.46 0.06 147.73 - -— - - --- - -
Mw.2 10r21/93 168 14 2491 0.31 143.46 --- - - -— - - -
MW.-2 1/21/94 168 14 2120 --- 146.94 - - - — --- - -
MWw-2 4120494 168 14 2244 - 14570 1800 140 370 54 290 24 @ 1.7
MW-2 8/1/94 168 14 2224 0.04 145.93 - - -- - — - -
MW.2 12723194 168.14 16.25 0.03 151.91 - - - - - - -
MW-2 1/26/95 168.14 14.55 0.39 153.88 - - - - — - -
MWw-2 6/8/95 168.14 2118 0.43 147 28 - - - - - - -
MW-2 8/22/95 168.14 22.76 0.36 145 65 . - o - -— - -
MW-2 10/27/95 168.14 23.61 030 144 76 - -— - - - - -—
MW-2 1/25/96 168.14 £5.95 015 152.30 - -— - - - -— -
MW-2 4/19/96 168.14 17.33 0.07 150.86 - - - - - — -
MW-2 2396 168.14 21.25 0.05 146.93 --- - - - - - -
MW.2 11/11/96 168 14 2227 0.01 145.88 - -~ -- -— — -- -
MW-2 1121197 168 i4 15.19 0.01 152.96 - - -- -— -— -- -
MW.-2 4129/97 168.14 20.22 0.01 147.93 - - -- - -— - -
MW-2 4/30/97 168.14 - - - 130000 4600 15000 6000 37000 ND<3S000 5.0
MW-2 8/21/97 168.14 2074 001 146 41 110060 6000 16000 4700 28000 ND<500 4.6
Mw-2 11/5/97 168.14 2161 0.01 146 54 120000 7800 18000 4900 28100 ND<2500 4.6
Mw-2 2/3/98 168.14 11.51 - 156.63 75000 590 1500 1800 12800 ND<2500 4.5
MW-2 5/28/98 168.14 16.51 - 151.63 79000 3900 3100 3100 18060 900 4.3
Mw-2 12/30/98 168,14 1770 - 150.44 93000 4700 3500 3700 21000 ND<250 -
MW-2 22499 168.14 1546 — 152.68 170000 3500 1500 5200 34000 ND<500 -
MW-2 5/10/99 168.14 1652 - 151 62 84000 3200 3200 3700 20000 75 -
MW-2 8/24199 168.14 20.73 - 147 41 130000 9100 9200 4700 27000 ND<230 -
Mw-2 11/3599 168.14 20.93 - 147.21 120000 10000 21000 4700 30200 2200 -—
MW-2 3/1/00 168.14 13.37 - 154.77 39000 1400 1500 1700 8100 44 -
MW-2 4/21/00 168 14 16.59 e 151.55 68000 3300 2500 3100 20000 260 .
MW-2 731700 168.14 1637 - 151.77 99000 5600 1400 4300 22000 490 -
MW-2 11/20/00 168.14 19.71 - 148.43 37000 5100 1500 1300 4800 2800 -
11132 GWT 4003.xls Puage 3 af 23 URS Corporation



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION ¢a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  {ug/L) (ug/L} (ugr) {ug/L} (ug/L) {ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

MW-2 2/18/01 168.14 15.29 152.85 54000 5020 3880 2850 15400 1010 -
MW.2 6/7/01 168.14 19.43 - 14871 110000 7240 4330 4160 22100 567 -
MW-2 9/5/01 168.14 22.44 145.70 69000 5750 5790 10 14200 1510
MW-2 11/30/01 168.14 10,58 - 148.56 120000 7270 6540 4590 23000 794 -
MW-2 220/02 168 14 16.39 15195 56000 2410 2270 2910 14300 160
MW-2 6120102 168 14 19.77 148.37 86000 7310 6490 3080 14600 659
MW-2 /11402 168.14 21.60 146.54 130000 7600 13000 5400 30000 ND<5000 —
MW-2 111202 168.14 21.34 SHEEN 146,80 46000 4100 4300 1900 10000 1900 —
MW-2 (@) 1/29/03 168.14 16.80 SHEEN 151.34 77000 4700 2600 2800 13000 730 —
MW-2 5122403 168.14 17.15 SHEEN 150.99 52000 6400 2600 1800 7400 1000 -
MW-2  (p) 7128103 168.14 21.47 — 146 67 31000 6900 5500 2200 12000 1700 -
MW-2 11/18/03 168.14 20.50 SHEEN 147.64 23000 3300 800 500 2000 500
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO
iD SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (z) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b}  (ug/L) (ug/) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feer) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-3 7/9/90 167.17 — - — 140 5.3 4.6 20 3.8 — —
MW-3 12121199 167.17 - - - 0.19 100 6.0 0.9 27 -— —
MW-3 37791 167.17 1740 - 149.27 0.4 69 22 6.1 57 — —
MW-3 G291 167.17 e - -- 380 28 20 13 46 — —
MW-3 9127191 167.17 — — —— 0.07 79 ND 04 1.1 — —
MW-3 12/18/91 167.17 pen — -- 0.26 34 24 0.8 28 - —
MW-3 471491 167.17 13.69 - 153.48 ND ND ND ND ND - -
MW-3 713192 167.17 19,59 —-— 147.58 71 9.4 09 50 13 - -
MW-3 10/5/92 167.17 21.22 - 145.95 67 5.1 1.1 6.1 8.1 —_ —
QC-1 (<) 1045/92 - - -— ND<50 22 ND<0.5 1.5 28 — —_
MW-3 1/13/93 167.17 13.63 e 153.54 830 50 34 42 89 - (i) -
MW-3 4123/93 167 17 15.02 - 152.15 ND<50 ND<).5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 - @) —
QC.1 (c} 4/23/93 -— -— - -— ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<05 ND<0.5 -— (i3] —
MW-3 7412/93 167.17 19.16 - 148.01 250 i2 4.2 12 16 ND<5.0 i —
MW-3 10/21/93 16717 21.81 - 145 36 52 4.4 1.4 47 33 ND<S0 {1) -
QC-1 () 10/21/93 - - - . ik} 74 1.0 6.9 4.2 —— —
MW-3 1/21/94 167.17 19.94 - 14723 57 3.0 34 36 9.0 ND<5.0 {1) —
MW-3 420794 167.17 2024 -~ 146 93 000 26 23 33 88 28.7 (i) 1.8
MW-3 8/1/94 167.17 2074 - 146 43 99 6.2 11 4.5 5.2 ND<5.0 (i) 1.4
QC-1 {c) 8/1/94 - — — . 120 7.7 1.6 59 6.7 5.43 (i) -—
MW-3 12/23/94 167.17 14 70 B 152.47 ND<50 ND<0 5 0.78 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 9.8 i) 1.7
QC-1 (c) 12/23/94 - -— — —— ND<50 ND<0 5 ND<).5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - -—
MW-3 1/26/95 167.17 1289 - 154.28 190 16 0.5 35 24 - 6.6
MW-3 6/3/95 167.17 19.95 - 147.22 330 21 49 34 32 — 7.0
MW-3 8/22/95 167 17 21.41 - 145.76 150 14 ND<(.50 NI<0 50 1.6 ND<5.0 (d) 0.0
MW-3 10/27/95 167 17 22.43 - 144.74 - - - - . — —-
MW-3 10730495 167.17 -— - — 51 2.4 ND<{.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.G ND<5.0 6.9
MW-3 1/25/96 167 17 14.03 --- 153.14 ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<).50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 5.1 -
MW-3 4/19/96 167.17 15.26 - 15191 460 35 4 33 o3 ND<10 9.4
MW-3 7/23/96 167.17 19.19 — 147 98 ND<50 ND<«(Q 5 ND=() 5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<10 9.2
MW-3 11/11/96 167.17 20.24 - 14693 ND<Z50 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<50 8.4
MW-3 2197 167.17 1309 — 154.08 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 5.4
MW-3 4129097 167.17 1214 — 149.03 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.G ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.3
MW-3 8/21/97 167.17 19.64 - 147.53 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<L.G: ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.9
MW-3 11/5/97 167 17 19.95 - 147.22 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 4.5
MW-3 2/3/98 167 17 10.57 - 156.60 ND<30 ND<.50 ND<1.0 ND<i.0 ND<I.D ND<10 4.7
MW-3 5/28/98 16717 14.65 — i52.52 330 ND<2.5 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 4.2
MW-3 1230/93 167.17 1663 — 150.54 - - — — — — —
MW-3 272199 167.17 1312 — 154.05 <250 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 -
MW-3 5/10/99 167.17 14.21 — 152.96 - - — — — - -
MW-3 8/24/99 167.17 14.36 - 152.81 - - — — - — —
MW-3 1173799 167.17 1921 - 147.96 — - - - -
11132 GWT 4Q03.xls Page 5 af 23 URS Corporation



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Qakland. CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTRE DO
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (1) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b}  (ug/h) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L} {ug/L} (ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feer) {Feer) {Feel) (Feet)
MW-3 31/00 167.17 15.17 — 152.00 ND<50 ND<0.5 057 ND<0.5 0.62 ND<(.5 -
MW-3 4121400 167.17 14.38 -— 152,29 — — — - - - -
MW-3 731400 167.17 15.29 -— 151.88 - — —_— — .- - -
Mw-3 11£20/00 167.17 17 31 - 149.86 - — —_ B - - —
Mw-3 2/18/01 167.17 12.85 - 154.32 160 1.95 1.31 10.2 9.09 10 —
MW-3 6/701 167.17 18.00 -- 149.17 - -— — - - - —
MW-3 9/5/01 167.17 20.32 -— 146.85 - - -— -— - B -—
MW-3 11/30/01 167.17 16.94 - 150,23 - - -— - - - -
MWw-3 2/20/02 167.17 14.84 - 152.33 86 ND<0.5 0.845 6.58 575 ND<0.5 -
MW-3 6/20/02 167.17 18.40 — 148,77 - - —_ - - - -
MW-3 /1102 167.17 20.06 --- 147.11 --- - - —- - e -
MW-3 11/12/02 167.17 19.84 - 147 33 .- - — - - - -
MW-3 (n} 1/27/03 167.17 14.83 - 15234 850 20 97 24 45 0.76 -
MW-3 5/22/03 167.17 15.60 - 15157 . - - - - - -
MW-3 7/28/03 167.17 20.12 -- 14705 - - - — - - -
MW-3 11/18/03 167.17 19.15 - 148,02 - —— o - - - -
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue. Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (uglL) (ug/l) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feel) {Fect) {Feat) (Feer)
MW-4 79190 170.36 - —_ - ND ND ND ND ND - —
MW-4 £2/21/90 170.36 — — - ND ND ND ND 0.8 - —
MW-4 3791 170.36 20.72 - 149.64 ND 22 38 1.5 28 — —
MW-4 6/27/91 170.36 - - ND 6.3 1.8 0.4 1.0 —_ -
MW-4 927/91 170.36 — - ND ND ND ND ND - —
MW-4 12/18/91 170.36 -— - ND ND ND ND ND -— —
MW-4 4191 170.36 17.49 - 152.87 ND ND ND ND ND - —
MW-4 713192 170.36 22.16 - 148.20 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q 5 ND<0.5 - —
MW-4 1045192 170.36 23.38 - 146,98 ND<50 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 - —
MW-4 1/13/93 170.36 17.58 - 152.78 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<0 5 - [} -
MW-4 4/23/93 170.36 15.72 . 154.64 ND<50 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 - ) —
MW-4 /12193 170.36 21.74 -— 148.62 ND<50 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<Q 5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 )] —
MW-4 10/21/93 170.36 23.84 - 146.52 ND<50 ND<0 § ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 ¢} -
MW-4 1/21/94 170.36 2242 - 147.94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 3 -
MW-4 4/20/94 170.36 22.66 - 147.70 ND<50 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<O 5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 &) 22
MW.4 8/1/94 170,36 23.01 - 147.35 ND<50 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<Q 5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 1) 1.9
MW-4 12/23/94 170 36 17.03 - 153,33 - - - — - - -
MW-4 1/26/95 170 36 17.42 - 152.94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<1 - 7.5
MWw-4 6/8/95 170.36 21.55 - 148.81 - -— - - - - -
MW-4 8/22195 170.36 23.47 - 146.89 ND<30 ND<0 50 ND<).50 ND<0 50 ND<10 ND<3.0 (d) 6.4
MW-4 10727195 170.36 24.50 - 145.86 - - - -— - - -
MW-4 1/25/96 170.36 18.74 — 151.62 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<{.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 58 -
MW-4 4/19/96 170 36 18.63 - 151.73 — -— - - - - ——
Mw-4 7423196 170.36 22.56 - 147.30 -— - - - - — —
MW-4 11/11/96 170.36 23.63 - 146.73 ND=<50 ND<] 0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<I ¢ 34 8.2
MW-4 121/97 170.36 16.59 - 153.77 - — - -— - - —
MW-4 4/29/97 170.36 2143 - 148 93 ND<50 ND<0 5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.7
MWw-4 8/21/97 170.36 2291 - 147 45 - -— - -— - -— —
MW-4 L1/5/97 170.36 22.34 e 143 02 60 ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 76 4.9
MWw-4 2/3/98 170.36 12.26 - 158 10 — —-- v - - e —
MW-4 5/28/98 170.36 18.50 - 151 86 70 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 160 4.2
MW-4 12/30/98 170.36 19.69 - 150.67 - - - - - — —
MW-4 212199 170.36 18.26 - 152.10 70 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 130 —
MW-4 5/10/99 170.36 17 86 - 152.50 - -- -— - - - -
MW-4 8/24/99 170 36 17.93 -— 15243 -— - -— - — — -
MW-4 11/3/99 170.36 2278 - 147 58 - - - - - — —
MW-4 311700 17036 1304 - 152.32 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.67 ND<0.5 0.7 110 -
MWw-4 4/21/00 170 36 17.36 — 153.00 — - — - — — —
MW-4 7/31/00 170 36 17.83 - 152.53 - - - v — — —
MW-4 11/20/00 170.36 18.91 — 151 45 - - — — - — -
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO
iD SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b}  (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L} (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-4 21801 170.36 17.72 — 152 64 83 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 97.3 -
MWw-4 6/7/01 170.36 20.23 — 15013 - - — - e — -
MW-4 9/5/01 170.36 12.76 --- 147 60 - - — - - — -
MW-4 11/30/01 170.36 21.30 - 149 06 - - — - - — —
MW-4 220/02 170.36 19.32 - 151.04 76 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<1.0 81 —
MW-4 6/20/02 170.36 20.71 e 149.65 - — - - — — =
MW-4 9/11/02 170.36 22.22 - 148.14 - — — -— - — —_
MW -4 11/12/02 170.36 22.22 - [48.14 - —- - -— — — —
MWw-4 (n) 1/29/03 170.36 19.80 - 150.56 100 ND<0.5 ND(.5 ND<O 5 ND<0.5 66 -
MW-4 3722/03 170.36 19.35 — [51.01 - - - -— -— — -—
MW-4 7/28103 170.36 22.18 - 148.18 - - ane - - — —
MWw-4 11/18/03 179.36 21.65 - 148.71 -- - e -— - - -
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Qakland. CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTEBE DO
i8] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a} WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION {b) (ug/L) (ug/L} {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feer) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MWw-5 719490 165.14 -— - — 280 200 210 46 290 - -
MW-5 12/21/90 165 14 e - - 0.69 300 34 84 39 — -—
MW-5 37791 165.14 16.60 - 148.54 ND 17 0.9 0.7 16 - -
MW-5 6/27/91 165.14 - — - 330 120 10 12 8 - —
MwW-5 9727191 165.14 - - — 0.73 230 16 20 22 —
MW-5 12/18/91 165.14 - -— — ND ND ND ND ND -
MW.-5 4/1/91 165.14 11.99 - 153.15 800 250 54 11 60 —
MW-3 713192 165.14 18.65 — 146.49 150 36 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 Il - -
MW-5 10/5/92 165.14 20.32 — 144.82 270 79 4 i.7 29 - —
MW-3 1/13/93 165.14 13.03 - 152.11 180 59 6.0 I.3 76 w -
MW-5 4/23/93 165.14 13 5] - 151.63 8700 440 96 35 136 (i) -—
MW-5 71293 165.14 18 06 e 147.08 250 57 29 2.1 60 ND<5.0 i -—
MW-5 10/21/93 165.14 2041 - 144.73 210 82 1.5 ND<0.5 I.4 [6)] -
MW-5 1/21/94 165.14 18.86 -— 146.28 110 36 1.2 ND<0.5 0.7 ND<5.0 (3} -
MW-5 4/20/94 165.14 17.30 - 147.84 690 230 45 1.6 11 21.2 i) 1.3
MW-5 8/1/94 165.14 17.33 -— 147.61 170 44 16 0.9 2.7 ND<5.0 {i) 0.9
MW-3 12/23/94 165.14 11.63 - 153.51 630 180 19 0.66 1.9 7.81 [0} 1.4
MW-5 1/26/95 165.14 11.25 - 153.89 160 68 ND<(.5 ND<0 5 22 — 5.9
MW.5 6/8/95 165.14 16.80 - 148.34 2000 630 58 61 180 - 6.5
QC-1 (c} 6/8/95 - — - 1700 560 51 55 170 - -
MW-5 8/22/95 165.14 19.02 - 146.12 3700 1100 13 27 59 ND<130 (&) 7.3
MW-3 10427195 163.14 20.94 - 144,20 - - e - - — -
MW-5 10/30/95 165.14 - - - 6500 2200 55 180 270 ND<250 7.5
MW-5 1125796 165.14 13.30 - 151.84 590 37 Q.70 ND<0.50 ND<10 ND<50 -
QC-1 (c) 1/25/96 - --- -— -— 540 37 (.66 ND<(.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 -
MW-5 4/19/%6 165.14 13.63 - 151 51 1500 470 38 49 210 ND<50 8.1
MW-5 T123/96 163.14 1761 — 147.53 140 4.6 ND<0.5 ND<O 5 ND<(.5 ND<10 8.0
MW-3 11/11/96 165.14 1870 - 146.44 140 40 ND<1.0 ND<«10 ND<1.0 ND<10 79
MWw-5 1121/97 165.14 1163 -— 153.51 730 300 ND<5.0 7.8 26 ND<50 5.0
MW-5 4/29/97 165.14 16.74 - 148.40 340 530 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<50 4.8
MW-5 8/21/97 165.14 18.26 - 146.88 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<19 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.9
MW-5 113497 165.14 18.84 - 146 30 120 i3 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.4
MW-5 2/3/98 165.14 92.49 - 15565 ND<50 ND<0 50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<10 ND<10 4.3
MW-35 5/28/98 165.14 13.57 — 151 57 4900 1500 34 180 in ND<10 4.1
MW-3 12/30/98 165.14 14.65 — 150.49 - - - — - — —
MW.-3 2/2/99 163.14 1256 -— 152.58 100 ND<IL.0 ND<1.0 ND=10G ND<i.0 9.1 -
MW-5 5/16/99 165.14 1336 . 151.78 — - — — — —
MW-5 8/24/99 165.14 13 50 - 151.64 — - -— — — . -—
MW-5 1143799 165.14 18.48 p- 146.66 — - — - — . —
MW-5 31100 165.14 9.59 - 155.55 ND<30 ND<0.5 0.58 ND<0.5 0.54 29 -
MW-5 4/21/00 165.14 13.52 e 151.62 — -— - — - — —
MW © 73100 16514 1404 15110 - — — —
MW-5 11/20/00 165.14 1589 - 149.25 — — — — — —
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue. Oakland, CA

WELL DATEOF CaSING DEPTH TQ PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER  TPHG B T E X MTBE DO
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  (ug/l) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {Feel)
MW-5 Y1801 165.14 11 88 - 153.26 560 161 2.38 6.11 I3 567 -—
MW.5 6/7/01 165.14 15 30 -—- 149.84 - - --- — - - -_
MW-5 9/5/01 165.14 1932 -- 14582 - — - — — - -
MW-5 11/30/01 165.14 1744 - 147.70 — - - - - — —
MW-5 220002 165.14 13.88 - i51.26 4200 940 18.7 98.2 176 55.6 -
MW.-5 6720002 165.14 1620 -- i48.94 — - - — - - -—
MW-5 911402 165.14 1915 145.99 — - — - - -
Mw-3 11/12/02 163 14 1901 - i46.13 390 55 0.89 34 35 210 -—
MW-5 (n} 1/29/03 163.14 16.33 --- i48.81 7900 1400 34 220 350 69 -
MW-5 SI2203 145.14 14.35 - 150.79 9900 2300 2 400 690 ND<50 -
MWw.5 7/28/03 165 14 1890 - 146.24 3200 690 14 81 100 120 —
MW-5 (q) 11/18/03 165.14 18.55 - 146.59 - - - - - --
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Qakland. CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (1) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (ucgl) {ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feen) {Feet) (Feet) {Feet)
MW-6 719190 165.40 — - e ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-6 12/21/90 165.40 -— .- - 0.17 26 10 4.9 26 — —
MW-6 (e) 3791 165 40 -— — - - — -- - - - -—
MW-6 (€) 6/27/91 165 40 — - - -a- — - — - - -—
MW-6 (e) 927191 165 40 - - - - — - - — - —
MW-6 12/18/91 165.40 - - - ND 13 22 ND 27 - -
MW-6 4/1/91 165 40 11.79 - 153,61 ND ND ND ND ND - -
MW-6 392 163 40 17.77 --- 147.63 ND<50 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - -
MW-6 10/5/92 165 40 19.40 - 145,94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 3 ND<0.5 — -—-
MW-6 1/13/93 165.40 11.34 - 154 06 ND<50 ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 - 0] -
MW-6 4123193 165 40 12.92 --- 15248 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - ) -
MW-6 12193 165.40 17.36 - 14804 ND<350 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 0.7 ND<50 (3] e
MW-6 10721/93 165.40 19.98 --- 14542 ND<S0 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 —_ O] -
MW-6 1/21/94 163 40 18.10 --- 147.30 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<5.0 3] -
MW-6 4720094 165.40 18.68 - 146.72 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 74 (0] 2.0
MW-6 8/1/94 165.40 18.90 - 146.50 ND<350 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 8.66 w 1.5
MW-6 12/23/94 165.40 12.94 - 152.46 — - -— - -— -— -
MW-6 1/26/95 165 40 10.46 --- 154.94 ND<50 ND<05 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<1 - 7.3
MW-6 6/8/95 165.40 16.84 -— 148.56 -- — — - — - -
MW-6 8/22/95 165.40 19.48 — 145.92 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0 50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 {d) 6.7
MW-6 10/27/95 165.40 20.39 -— 145.01 -— — - - -— - -
MW-6 1/25/96 165.40 12,24 - 133.16 ND<50 ND<0 50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<10 9.9 -
MW-6 4/19/96 165.40 13.90 - 151.50 — - - - -— - -
MW-6 723796 165.40 17.83 - 147.57 -— e -— - - e -—
MW-6 11/11/96 165.40 18.90 146.50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<10 7.7
MW-6 1721197 165.40 11.97 - 153.43 -— — - — - - e
MW-6 429/97 165.40 17.04 - 148.36 ND<50} ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<I1.0 ND<10 4.5
MW-6 8/21/97 165 40 13.58 --- 146.82 -— — e - - - wew
MW-6 11/5/97 165.40 19.17 --- 146.23 70 ND<{.5 ND<1.0 ND<1 ¢ ND<1.0 85 4.3
MW-6 2/3/98 165 40 9.87 --- 155.53 - -— - -— - - e
MW-6 5/28/98 165 40 13.38 - 15202 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<10 37
MW-6 12/30/98 165.40 14.45 —— 150.95 e - - - o - -—
MW-6 2O 165.40 1229 - 147.11 — — -— — — — -
MW-6 51099 165.4¢ 17.49 - 147.91 - -— -— - _— — -
MW-6 8724199 165.40 17.61 - 147.79 — — — - — - -
MW-6 11/3/99 165.40 16.26 - 140.14 - -— -—- - — - -
MW-6 3/1/00 165.40 17.43 - 147.97 — — - - e — —
MW-6 4121100 165.40 13.32 15208 —
MW-6 7/31/00 165 40 13.46 --- 151 94 -— -— - - - . —
MW-6 11720/00 165.40 14.78 - 150 62 - - . — — — —
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland. CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (&) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L} {ppm)}
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feer) (Feet)
MW-6 2/18/01 165.40 1133 - 154 07 — - — - - - —
MW-6 6/7/01 165.40 16.36 -— 14904 - - — - — — —
MW-6 9/5/01 165 40 18.61 — 146,79 — - — —_ - - —
MW-6 11/30/01 165 40 15.20 - 150.20 — - — — - — -
MW-5 220102 16540 1294 152 66 - -— — -— — — —
MW-6 6/20/02 165.40 16.68 148 72 - -— —_ = - --- —
MW.6 911402 16540 18.38 - 147.02 - - — - - - -
MW-6 FL/12/02 165.40 18.78 - 146.62 - - — - — - -
MW-6 (n) 1/29/03 16540 14.43 - 150.95 - — - -— —_ — —_
MW-6 5/22/03 165.40 14.36 - 151.04 -— - -— - — — —
MW-6 7/28/03 165.40 18.43 - 146.97 -— - -— e - - —
MW-6 11/18/03 165.40 17.48 . 147.92 - e - —— - - -
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b  (ug/l) (ugl) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L} {ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Fee) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-7 71919 167.61 — - — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-7 12/21/90 167.61 — - -— ND ND ND ND ND - -~
MW.7 37191 167.61 19.04 - 148.57 ND ND 0.4 0.3 24 - -
MW-7 6/27/91 167.61 - - 70 17 4 0.8 22 — -
MW-7 9/27/91 167.61 — - - ND 04 ND ND 04 - —
MW.7 12/18/91 167 61 - - - ND 0.7 29 08 33 - —
MW-7 4191 167.61 1518 - £52.43 ND ND ND ND ND - -
MW-7 73192 167 61 20.28 - 147.33 ND<30 ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - -
MW-7 10/5/92 167.61 2156 - 146.05 MD<50 ND<.3 ND<) 5 ND<0.3 1.5 - —
MW-7 1/13/93 167.61 1541 152.20 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<.5 - 6] -
MW-7 4/23/93 167.61 15.84 151.77 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - () —
MW-7 712193 167.61 19.84 - 142.77 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 O] .
MW-7 10/21/93 167 61 21.61 146.00 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<035 ND<0.5 ND<L5 - [©)] -
MW.7 1/21/94 167.61 20.49 147.12 ND<30 ND<).5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<L.53 ND<5.0 ® -
QC-1 (c) 1/21/94 - -—- - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 - -
Mw-7 4/20/94 167 61 20.54 147.07 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<5.0 ® 1.5
MW-7 8/1/94 167 61 20.99 146.62 ND<50 0.7 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 6] 1.9
MW-7 12/23/94 167.61 15.00 152.61 - - - - e - -
MW-7 1/26/95 167.61 14.69 - 152.92 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND«<l - 7.0
MW-7 6/8/95 167.61 19.87 - 147.74 - e - — - - -
MW-7 8/22/95 167.61 21.49 - 146.12 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND=<0 50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 (6] 6.4
MW-7 10/27/95 167.61 22,53 - 145.08 — - - — e - -
MW-7 1725196 167 61 17.21 - 150.40 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0 50 ND<0 50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 -
MW7 41%96 167 61 1709 - 150.52 - - - - - - -
MW-7 7/23/96 167 61 2102 - 146.59 - - - — - - -
MW-7 11/11/96 167 61 2203 - 145.58 ND=<30 ND<0 5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<10 7.8
Mw-7 1721597 167.61 15.06 - 152.55 - -— e - - - -
MW-7 4/29/97 167.61 206,11 - 147.50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1¢ ND<I.0 ND<10 4.4
Mw-7 8/21/97 167.61 21.59 - 146.02 — - - - - - -—
MW-7 11/5/97 167 61 20.05 - 147.56 ND<50 ND<05 ND<L.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<I10 4.4
Mw-7 2/3/98 16761 9.97 -— 157.64 -— - - - -— — -
MW7 5/28/98 167,61 13.52 - 154 09 ND<50 ND<0.5 Nb<1.0 ND<I.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.3
MW-7 12/30/98 167.61 18.33 - 14928 - - - -— - -— —
Mw-7 22199 167.61 12.33 - 149 28 - - - - - -— —
MW-7 5/10/99 167.61 13.52 - 154 09 - - — — - - —
MW-7 8/24/99 167.61 1401 - 153.60 - - - - - - —
MW-7 11/3/99 167.61 1991 - 147.70 - - - -— - - -—
MW-7 3/1/00 167.61 1989 - 147.72 - - - - - - —
MW-7 4/21/00 167 61 1794 e 149.67 - - - - - - -—-
MW-7 7131400 167 61 17.33 - 150.28 - - - - - - -
MW-7 11/20/00 16761 18.41 s 149.20 - - - - - - L
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {n) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (ug/l) {ug/L} (ug/lL) (ug/L) {uglL) (ug/L) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feel) {Feer) {Feer)
MW-7 2/18/01% 167 61 15.13 - 152.48 - — — — — — —
Mw-7 6/7/01 167.61 18.75 148,86 .- — — — - — —
MW-7 9/5/01 167.61 20.48 -— 147.13 - — - — - — —
MW-7 11/30/01 167.61 20.11 - 147.50 - — — — —— — -
MW.-7 2720102 167 61 18.40 149.2] — - - —
MWw-7 6/20/02 167.61 18.62 —_ 148.99 - - — — - —- -
MW-7 911102 167.61 20.05 - 147.56 - — - —_ — — -
MW-7 (n) 11/12/02 167.61 21.13 — 146.48 — — - —_— - — —
MW-7 1/29/03 167.61 19.10 — 148.51 - — - — — — -
MWw-7 5/22/03 167.61 18.83 — 148,78 - — - — — - —
MW.-7 7/28/03 167.61 19.88 - 147.73 — - — — — — ——
MW-7 11/18/03 167.61 20.50 - 14711 - — - — - - —
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION () WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (o) {ug/L) (ug/L) {vg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feel) (Feer) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-3 37191 165,74 16.72 - 149.02 2.7 780 450 o4 310 — —
MW-3 6/27/91 165.74 —en - - 12000 3400 1100 240 750 — —
Mw-8 9727191 165,74 - - - 41 5700 5200 1100 4300 — -
MW-8 12/18/91 165.74 - - —_ 3.2 990 150 120 250 - -
MW.8 4/1/91 165.74 1254 - 153.20 15000 3600 2600 410 1900 - -—
Mw-8 773192 165.74 1878 - 146.96 72000 19000 32000 3000 15000 B -
MW.8 1075792 165.74 20.48 0.01 145.27 .. - — --- - —_— -
MW.8 1/13/93 165.74 12.87 0.01 152.88 -— - - - - - -—
MW-8 4/23/03 165,74 13.90 SHEEN 151.84 e - — -— - —_ -
MwW-8 7112093 165.74 18,30 SHEEN 147.44 -—- - - -— - - -
MW.8 10/21/93 165,74 21.91 0.95 144.54 - - — - - —_ -
MW-8 1/21/94 165.74 19.12 0.03 146.64 - - - -— -— — -
Mw-8 4/20/94 165.74 10.28 003 146.48 26000 17¢0 4100 960 4000 632 (1) 1.1
MW-8 8/1/94 165.74 -— — - - - — - - -— -—
MW-§ 12/23/94 165.74 1381 0.03 151.95 - —- - --- - — -—
MW-8 1/26/95 165.74 — — - ar - - - - -— —_
MW-8 6/8/95 165.74 17.82 029 148.14 - - — - - -— —
MW-8 822195 165.74 19.41 020 146.48 - - - -— - — —
MW-8 10/27/95 165.74 20.47 0.14 143.38 - - - - —— -- -—
MwW-8 1/25/96 165 74 13.35 0.22 152.56 -—- - —— - e -— —
MW-8§ 4/19/96 165.74 14.406 0.2¢ 151.49 - - —_ - - - -—
MW-8 7123196 165.74 18 35 0.14 147.50 --- - - -—- - -— -
MW-§ 11711596 163 74 19.41 0.02 146.35 - - —_ - - - -—-
MW-8 1/21/97 16574 12.29 0.01 153.46 - - —_ - - - —
MW-8 (e) 4/29/97 16574 - - - - -— - - — - -—
MW-§ 8/21/97 165 74 19.61 - 146.13 240000 1100 9300 4100 31100 ND< 10 5.2
MW-8 TEIS/O7 165 74 19.45 0.10 146,37 57000 790 2700 2300 15200 ND<1000 5.0
MW-8 2/3/98 165.74 9.33 0.03 156 43 - -—- — -— - -— —
MW-8 2/4/98 --- - -— - 94000 570 1500 2100 15200 ND<2500 5.5
MW-§ {e) 5/28/98 165.74 — - - — — -— - - — -
MW-.8 12/30/98 165.74 15.48 0.05 150.30 120000 460 2300 2200 15000 150 pe
MW-8 2/2/99 163,74 18.29 . 147.45 82000 450 2200 3700 26000 ND<500 -
MW-8 510799 165.74 15.62 - 150.12 28000 740 1800 1100 5800 ND<25 —
MW-8 8724199 165.74 18.41 - 147.33 75000 530 1400 3300 21000 150 -
MW-8 11/3/59 165.74 18.71 - 147.03 70000 600 1300 3600 20500 750 o
MW-3 371100 165.74 1937 - 146,37 27000 1600 1200 2600 6600 120 -
MW-8 (e 4121700 165.74 — — - — —— - - — — —
MW-8 (&) 73100 165.74 - — - — - — - — - —
MW-8 11720000 16574 17.42 148.32 1300000 1400 1700 20000 16000 5700
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TCQ PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b}  (ug/l) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feel} (Feet) (Fee) (Feet)
MW.8 {2) 2118/01 165.74 - - — — - — - --- — —_
MW-8 (&) 6701 165.74 - - — —_ - -— - - - —
MW-8 0] 9/5/01 165.74 2145 0.04 144 32 - - - - e — -
MW-8 () 11/30/1 165.74 18.31 - 14743 = -— -— - — - e
MWw-8 {e) 12/6/01 165.74 - —_ — - - - — - -— —
MW-3 2120002 165.74 14.02 - 151.72 20000 163 114 403 3810 80.4 -—
MW-3 /20102 165.74 17 56 148.18 28000 466 141 962 5850 2520 -
MW-§ 9/11/02 165.74 19.45 146.29 190000 1500 670 4500 23000 1200 -
MW-8 11/12/02 165.74 1915 SHEEN 146.59 420 6.4 29 16 110 31 -
MW-8 (n) 1729103 16574 15.02 - 150,72 200000 310 ND<500 2000 11000 ND<500 -
MW-§ 5/22/03 165 74 1507 SHEEN 150.67 .- — - - - - —
MW-§ 6/24/03 165.74 17.95 - 147.79 43000 860 300 2100 9600 46 —
MW-8 7/28/03 165 74 19.45 - 146.29 62000 690 230 1800 15000 2100 —_—
Mw-§ (0) 8/12/03 165 74 19.40 SHEEN 146.34 - -— - - - — -—
MW-§ (0) 9/12/03 165 74 19.34 - 146.40 - -— - - -— - -
MW-8  (op) 10/3/03 165 74 19.33 - 146.41 - — - - - — -
MW.-§ 11/18/03 165.74 18.80 SHEEN 146.94 8800 500 37 530 930 1700 -
11132 GWT 4003 xls Puge 16 0f 23

URS Corporation



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue. Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO
j£0] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION () WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (by  (ug/ll) {ug/l) fugfly fugfly (ug/L) (g {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet} (Feet) (Feel) (Feet)
MW.9 3791 166.20 16.79 — 149.41 7.1 220 4 24 2400 - -
MW-9 6/27/91 166 20 - - - 3600 520 400 85 310 — -
MW.9 9/27/191 166 20 - — — 32 720 150 50 180 - —
MW-9 12/18/91 166.20 - - — ND 25 1.1 0.3 58 - -
MW.9 4/1/91 166.20 12.89 - 153.31 12000 2000 2600 360 1600 e e
MW-9 73192 166.20 18.89 -— 147.31 5700 17000 840 230 800 — -
MWw.-9 10/5/92 166.20 20.52 - 145.68 1400 440 17 14 100 - -
MW-9 £13/93 166.20 1292 - 153.2% 11000 1200 1700 340 1400 — { -
QC-1 (¢) 1713/93 -—- e - 11000 1200 1600 330 1300 -~ { -
MW-9 4/23/93 166 20 14.08 - 152.12 24000 2800 4500 730 3400 - (1) -
MW-9 7/12/93 166 20 18.44 - 147.76 13000 1400 1100 360 1400 208 {n -
QC-1 (©) 12193 - — -— - 10000 1200 900 310 1200 - —
MW-9 10/21/93 166.20 2181 0.89 145.06 -— -— -— -— - - -
MW-9 1/21/94 166.20 19.28 - 146.92 -—- - -— — - - -
MW-9 4/20/94 166.20 19.72 - 146.43 43000 2800 6800 1300 7900 768 (i) 1.7
QC-1 (c) 4/20/94 o -— - — 45000 2700 6800 1200 8200 740 {d -
MW-9 8/1/94 166.20 20.18 005 146.06 - — -—- - - - -
MW-& 12/23/94 166.20 14.22 6.02 152.00 - — — - - --- -
MW-9 1/26/95 166.20 11.85 013 154.45 - - --- - e e -
MW-9 6/8/95 166.20 18.33 .80 148.47 - --- -— - - - -
MW-9 8/22/95 166.20 19.95 0.01 146 26 - - - - - -— -
MW-9 HI2T95 166.20 20.88 0.01 145 33 -— --- - - --- - -
MW-9 1/25/96 166.20 13.84 007 15241 - - - e - - -
Mw-9 () 4/19/96 166 20 - - - -— - - - - - s
MW-9 7423196 166 2¢ 18.84 0.03 147.38 -- - - — - — -
MW-9 11/11/96 166.20 19.91 0.0t 146.30 - - - - - --- -
MW-9 1721197 166.20 12.93 0.01 153.28 .- -— - - - - -
MW-9 42917 166.20 18 03 SHEEN 148.17 - - — - - - .
MW-9 4/30/97 166.20 - - - 78000 1900 3600 3100 20600 ND<5000 335
MW-9 824197 166.20 19.56 001 146.65 110000 2100 3400 2300 13300 ND<500 5.1
MW-9 11/5/97 166 20 20.59 0.01 145 62 59000 1400 1700 2200 17000 ND=500 4.5
MW-9 2/3/98 166 20 10.56 - 155.64 55000 490 1200 1400 10200 ND<1000 4.9
MW-9 5/28/98 166 20 14.21 0.01 152.00 41000 250 1200 1500 11460 ND<250 3.8
QC-1 {c) 5/28/98 — - - e 53000 290 830 1400 10560 ND<500 ---
MW-9 12/30/98 166.20 15.61 - 150.59 83000 360 1300 2400 21000 180 -
MW-9 2/2/99 166.20 1233 - 15387 75000 530 960 1900 17000 ND<50 -
MW-9 5/10/99 166.20 15.67 - 150 53 22000 600 1500 1100 4400 72 -
MW.9 8/24/99 166 20 19.10 - 14710 85000 850 1300 E700 20000 ND<250 -
MW-9 11/3/99 166 20 19.58 - 146.62 72000 700 780 1900 19009 ND<5.0 -
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland. CA

WELL DATEOF CASING DEFTH TO PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO
D> SAMPLING/ ELEVATION () WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L} {ug/L) {ug/L} (ug/L) (ppm}
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {Feet}
MW-9 W00 166.20 13.19 - 153.0i 34000 78 490 1100 8200 63 —
MwW-0 4/21/00 1656.20 14.29 - 151 9] 55000 260 920 1500 16000 ND<5.0 —
MW 7/31/00 166,20 15,01 151.19 1200000 1500 6300 15000 120000 1600 -—
MW-9 11/20/00 166.20 18.23 14797 320000 3500 19000 5000 40000 3900 —
MW-9 2/18/01 166.20 13.14 153 06 32000 290 417 1180 10400 121 —
MW-9 6/7/01 166.20 17.41 148.7% 96000 421 704 2330 17300 223 -—
MW-9 9/5/01 166.20 20.56 145.64 39000 445 323 1240 8040 310 -
MW-9 11/30/01 166.20 17.42 — 148.78 G000 310 586 1890 14200 285 —
MW-9 2120402 166.20 13.87 {53233 14000 64 122 897 2650 293
MW-9 620002 166.20 18.22 147.98 29000 307 168 1100 5670 208
MW-9 /11702 166.20 2027 - 145.93 230000 1400 630 3600 23000 ND<2500 -
MW-9 11712/02 166.20 19.40 SHEEN 146.80 340 58 36 28 160 2t —
MW-9  (.n) 1/29/03 166.20 14,30 0.10 151.90 — - - — — - ---
MW-9 5/22/03 [66.20 15.16 SHEEN 151.04 23000 260 ND<50 1000 24900 ND<50 -
MW-9 (e) 6/24/03 166.20 - - - - - - - - - -
MW-9 7/28/03 166.20 1955 - 146.03 1500000 ND<500 ND<500 9800 79000 ND<500 -—
MW-9 (o) 8/12/03 166.20 19.60 SHEEN 146.60 . --- - - - -
MW-9 (o) 9/12/03 166.20 19 60 SHEEN 146.60 - -— — - - - -
MW-9  (o,p) 10/3/03 166.20 19.48 001 146.72 —— e - - - — .-
MW-9 11/18/03 166.20 18.48 SHEEN 147.72 19600 250 18 690 2400 45 -
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland. CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTRE DO
jip) SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (1) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b  (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ppm}
MONITQRING (Feet) (Feety {Feet) (Feet)
MW-10 347191 167.01 18.09 - 148.92 1.6 120 190 32 230 - —
MW-10 6727191 167.01 -— - - 12000 7300 500 150 300 - -
MW.10 92791 167.01 — — - 57 12000 7200 1400 4600 s —
MW-10 1218791 167.01 — -— e 33 2500 120 36 79 —-— -—
MW.10 4/1/91 167.01 13.92 -— 15309 ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-10 71392 167.01 19.92 -- 147 (% 3600 5100 1300 180 690 - —
MW-10 10/5/92 167.01 21.92 0.19 14523 - - - - - -— -
MW-10 1/13/93 167.01 14,43 0.03 152 60 - - - - - — -—
MW-10 4/23/93 167.01 1526 0.06 151.80 - - - - -— - —_
MW-10 T/12/93 167.01 19.78 43 147.57 -- -—- - - -— - ~—
MW-10 1012193 167.01 2290 0.69 144.63 - - - -— — - —
MW-10 1/21/94 167.01 2025 0.06 146.81 e -— - - —_ - —
MW-10 4720094 167.01 20.74 — 146.27 100000 12000 24000 2400 14000 1577 [GHOEEI]
MW-10 8/1/94 16701 22.00 0.28 145.22 - — - -— - - -
MW-10 12/23/94 167.01 16.08 0.25 131,12 - - - - - - -—
MW-10 1726195 167.01 13.68 0.30 15393 - P - - - - -
MW-10 6/8/95 167.01 19.08 075 148.49 - - - -— - - -
MW.10 8/22/95 167.01 20.73 070 146.81 - - - - - -— -
MW-10 10/27/95 167.01 21.69 0.63 145,79 - - - - - - -—
MW-10 1/25/96 167.01 15.05 0.81 152.57 - --- — - - - -
MW-10 4/19/9¢ 16701 16.26 0.58 151.19 -—- - - - — - -
MW-10 Ti23196 16701 2018 0.62 147.30 - - - - - - -
MW-10 11/11/96 16701 2120 0.20 145.96 - -— - - -— - -
MW-10 1721797 16701 13.66 0.14 153.46 - -— - -— -— - -
MW-10 4i29/97 167.01 18.71 02} 148.46 - - - - -— - -
MW-10 4/30/97 167.01 - — - 170000 9700 38000 4700 30500 ND<5000 5.6
MW-10 8/21/97 167.01 20.19 0i4 146.93 170000 9500 35060 4300 27100 ND<5000 5.3
MW-10 11/5/97 167.01 20.52 002 146,51 80000 3800 12040 2700 15700 ND<500 4.4
MW-10 2{3/98 167.01 10.62 0.01 156.40 -— — -— - -— - ——
MW-10 2/4/98 - - — --- 72000 500 1300 1700 120600 ND<1000 5.1
MW-10 5/28/98 167 01 15.46 - 15153 220000 3200 24000 5200 43000 ND<1000 4.8
MW-10 12/30/93 167.01 16.65 - 150.36 110000 3500 14000 5800 50000 ND<50 —
MW-10 2/2/99 167.01 14.58 — 15243 74000 1000 2800 1000 26000 860 —
MW-10 5/10/99 167.01 13.72 — 151229 81000 2800 2300 3000 17000 220 —
MW-10 8/24/99 167.01 19.85 — 147.16 54000 3500 3300 1500 9106 ND<250 a—
MW-10 11/3/99 167.01 20.00 - 147 01 30000 3000 3500 1200 5000 31 —
MW-10 3/1/00 16701 14.62 — 15239 62000 320 1200 1100 26000 4400 —
MW-10 421700 167 01 15.46 e 151.535 88000 2700 7400 3700 35000 2400 —
MW-10  (e) T31/00 16701 — - — - - - -— - — -—
MW-10 11/20/00 167.01 18.74 - 148.27 78000 3300 5500 2800 13000 450 —
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue. Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (ay WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION () (ug/l) (ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feer) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-10 218/0t 167.01 14 10 - 152.91 39000 1050 1160 1550 14700 4180 -
MW-10 6/7/01 167 0t 1878 - 148,23 76000 2460 2840 3330 20700 635 -
MW-16 9/5/0} 167.04 2140 0.01 145.62 25000 2510 2070 1090 4540 189 —
MW-10 £1/430/01 167.01 18 50 - 148.51 100000 2480 5720 3890 22800 325 —
MW-10 2/20/02 167.01 14,39 - 152.62 49000 2170 3070 1960 12300 1090 -
MW-10 6/20/02 167.01 18.80 - 148.21 44000 2040 3050 1690 8430 224 —_
MW-10 o/1142 167.01 20.52 146.49 28000 1200 2700 1400 6800 ND<250 P
MW-10 () 11/12/02 167.01 20.37 0.07 146.64 -— — - - - -— -
MW-10  (j.n) 1729433 167.01 16.33 0.03 150.68 B - - - - -— ——
MW-10 5/22/03 16701 1632 SHEEN 150.69 13000 2100 850 630 1600 300 -
MW-10 (o) 6/24/03 167.01 18.73 0.04 148.28 nee - - - - - ——
MW-10 () 7/28/03 167.01 20.39 .04 14662 - — -~ - - - ——
MW-10 (o) 8/12/03 167.01 2043 SHEEN 146.58 - - — - - - e
MW-10 (o) 9/12/03 167.01 20.41 - 146.60 -— - - - - .- -
MW-10  (o.p) 10/3/03 167.01 20.25 - 146 76 - - - [ - - -—
MW-10 11/18/03 167.0¢ 19.55 SHEEN 14746 (13000 2200 530 320 860 ND<50 -
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakiand., CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT  GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO
i} SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b}  (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {Feet)
RW-} 71990 168 01 — 1.2l - — — — - — — —
RW-! 12/21/90 168 01 — 001 — — — - - —
RW-t 317191 163.01 17.62 SHEEN 150.39 - - — — -
RW-I 6/27/91 168.01 — 0.04 - - — - — -
RW-1 972719} 163.01 002 - — - - - -—
RW-1 12/18/91 168.01 002 - — — — -- —
RW-1 4191 168.01 1440 011 153.69 — - -
RW-1 73492 168.01 20 66 SHEEN 147.35 — — — - -
RW-1 10/5/92 168.01 23,34 0.08 144.73 - - - - — - —
RW-1 1/13/93 163.01 16 50 0.05 151.46 - . —
RW-1 4/23/93 168 01 16.17 0.18 151.98 — — — —
RW-! 7712193 168 01 20.18 0.06 147.88 — - —
RW-I 10/21/93 168.01 25.70 0.56 142.73 — -
RW-1 1/21/94 168.01 21.24 0.40 147.07 -
RW-1 4/20/94 168.01 32.20 135.81
RW-1 8/1/94 168.01 21,70 146 31 29000 580 950 300 7800 1200 @ 11
RW-1 12/23/94 168.01 16.02 151.99 1300 25 2.6 1.4 69 616 @ 18
RW-1 1/26/95 168.01 1378 154.23 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<l —
QC-1 (o) 1/26/95 - ND<30 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<i -
RW-1 6/3/95 168.01 2005 147.96 1300 130 ND<1.0 ND<l 0 36
RW-1 8/22/95 168 01 2174 146.27 3300 230 13 4.9 280 ND<25 @) 6.6
QC-1 o 8/22/95 — 2800 210 93 4.3 250 ND<25 (@ @ -
RW-1 10/27/95 16801 32.00 136.01 —
RW-1 10/30/9% 16801 — 230 1.4 ND<10 ND<I.0 ND<2.0 650 69
QC1 (¢ 10/30/95 — 240 1.6 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<20 630 -
RW-1 1/25/96 168.01 15 41 15260 15000 3400 930 330 2500 5300 —
RW-1 4/19/96 168.01 16 83 151.1% 35000 5500 3300 1700 9400 14000 7.6
QCl (9 471996 — 33000 5600 3200 1700 8800 15000
RW-1 712396 168 01 20.76 147.25 46000 3600 2300 %00 5100 36000 7.4
QC-1 (o) 7123796 - - 47000 3700 2500 930 5300 35000
RW-1 11/11/96 168.01 21.73 146.28 34000 3000 1200 880 4600 22000 8.3
QC1l (@ 11711196 — 31000 2900 1000 360 4600 22000 —
RW-1 1/21/97 168.01 1420 153.81 260 40 16 27 34 1500 6.1
QC1 () 1721497 270 2 17 27 36 1500
RW-1 4/29/97 16801 12.15 148.86 32000 3100 590 1300 6000 46000 5.3
RW-i 821197 16801 2067 — 147 34 7600 730 58 370 1780 9500 43
RW-1 11/5/97 168.01 21.01 147.00 39000 2300 86 1300 3840 56000 45
RW-1 2/5/98 168.01 10.68 157.33 3400 31 il 29 161 3200 5.1
RW-1 5/28/98 168.01 15.55 152.46 2000 %0 15 60 305 2700 4.3
RW-1 12/30/98 168 01 17.35 — 150.66 — - -
RW-i 2/2/99 168.01 14.58 15343 82000 2300 B2 2000 - 3200 51000178000 (g) - ——— -
RW-L -~ STI0799 “168.01 16.00 15201 15000 620 88 340 660 61000
RW-1 8/24/99 16801 20.00 148.01 52000 1400 170 2200 2000 37000
RW-1 11/3/99 16801 20.39 — 147.62 17000 2500 26 1500 970 SADOD
RW-1 1160 168.01 1297 155.04 17000 580 78 790 1100 13000 —
11132 GWT 4Q03.x0s Page 21 of 23

URS Corporation



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE s}
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  {ug/L}) (ug/L) {ugsl}) {ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feer) {Feet} {Feet)
RW-I 421700 168.01 16.02 - 151.99 31000 2100 100 1400 1100 39000 —
RW-I F31/00 168.01 2189 - 146 12 47000 1300 170 2700 2300 30000 —
RW-1  (h) 11/20/00 168.01 19,15 — 148.86 — — — — - — -~
RW-1 218/ 168.01 15.35 - 152.66 14000 589 89 600 712 13000 —
RW-1 6/7/01 168.01 £9.09 — 148.92 28000 1140 68.2 504 530 12100 -
Rw-1 [{})] 9/5/01 168.01 22.06 0.02 143,97 e - — - - - ~—
Rw-1 11/30/01 168.01 19.53 - 148.48 20000 405 394 545 740 8260 —
RW-1 2/20/02 168.01 15.99 152.02 13000 469 29 434 6355 7240 —
RW-1 4)] 6/20/02 168.01 1931 [4)) - - — - — - -— —_
RW-1 )] 9/11/02 168.01 2107 0.03 [46.96 - — - - -
RW-1 (6] 11/12/02 168.01 20.92 0.02 147.11 - - - — —_
RW-1 {q.n) 1/26/03 168.01 16.31 0.04 151.73 - - — e - - —
RW-] 0 5722103 168.01 16.68 SHEEN 151.33 - - - - - - -
RW-1 {0) 6/24/03 168.01 19.76 0.07 148.30 -— - - - - — —
RW-1 [0 7/28/03 168 01 21.04 004 147.00 - - - - - - -—
RW-1 {0) 8/12/03 168.01 2141 SHEEN 146.60 - - - --- - - —
RWw-1 {0) 9/12/03 168 01 2110 007 146.96 - - — - - - -—-
RW-1  (o.p} 10/3/03 168 01 2190 003 146,13 - - - - - - —
RW-1 11/18/03 168.01 20.10 SHEEN 147.91 12000 770 ND=50 320 250 6100 S
QC-2 [¢3) 10/5/92 — — - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - -
QC-2 ) 1/13/93 .- -— -—- -— ND<350 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 - (i) -
QC-2 f) 4/23/93 - - - - ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - ) —
QC-2 143 712193 — - — — ND<50 ND<).5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 - -—
QC-2 {f) 10/21/93 — - -— - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<}5 ND<0Q S ND=<0.5 -—- -
QC-2 (3] 1/21/94 - -— - — ND<SG ND<0 5 2.1 ND<0.5 21 - n
QC-2 [(s] 4120194 - -— - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— —
QC-2 {f 4120194 -~ - -— -— ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - -
QC-2 (8] 12/23/94 - — —— - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - —
QC-2 (f} 1/26/95 - -— -— - ND<«50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<().5 ND<1 -
QC-2 () 6/8/95 - - - -— ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0 50 ND<0.50 ND<1.9 - -
QC-2 43) 8/22/95 — - - — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0 50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 (G —
QC-2 ) 10/30/95 - — - - ND<30 ND<( 50 ND<(}.50 ND<0 50 ND<L0 ND<50 -—
QC-2 (63 1/25/96 - - - — ND<50 ND=<0 30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 —
QC-2 {f) 4/19/96 - - - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<I ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 —
11132 GWT 4003.xls Page 22 of 23 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Former BP Service

Station # 11132

3201 35th Avenue
Qakland, CA
ARBBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
TPH-G Totual petroleum hydrocarbons as sasoline {a) Casing elevations surveyed 10 the nearest 0.01 foor relative e mean sea level.
B Benzene
T Toluene (b) Groundwater elevations adjusted assurning a specific gravity of 0.75 for free product
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenes (¢) Blind duplicate.
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether
[L0] Dissolved oxygen d) A copy of the documentation for this datta is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-024-10-001.
ugfl. Micrograms per lter
ppm Parts per miltion {e) Well inaccessible.
--- Not analyzed/uavailable/applicable/measurable
NB< Not detected at or above reported detection limit (fy  Travel blank.
NM Not measured
(g) EPA Methods 8026/8260 used
(h)  Unable to sample.
(1) A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Blaine Tech Services report 910697-M-3.
MTBE data for the January 13, 1993 and April 23, 1993 sumpling events has been destroyed.
No chrematograms could be located for MTBE data from wells MW-3, MW-6, and MW-7, sampled on October 21, 1993
()  Well not sampled due to presence of SPH and nature of the product,
{ky Could not purge and sample, Waste drum full
(Iy  Vazlue represents the depsh to producr. Unable to determine depth to water, product disabled the interface probe
(m) Duscrete Peak @ C6-7
(n) TPH-g BTEX and MTBE anzlyzed by EPA method 8260 B beginning on 1st Quarter 2003 Samplhing event (1/29/03)
(0)  Groundwater samples are not collected during free product bailing event.
(p)  Well not mcluded in the monthly free product baihing program
(q)  Well not sampled in November 2003 due to the presence of a pile of gravel dumped over the well box.
(r)  This sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time  The results may stll be useful for their intended purpose.
Source:

TI132 GFWT 4003 5l

The data within thus table collected priar to June, 2002 was provided v URS by Group Environmentz! Manzagement Company and their previous consuitants URS has not verified the accuracy of ths mformation
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Table 2
Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

Former BP Service Station 11132
3201 35th Avenue

Oakland, California

1,2-Dichloro- Eth)}lene
Well Datc Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME ethane Dibromide
Number  Sampled (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/L) (ug/ls) (/L)
MW-2 01/29/03  ND=<4000  ND<2000 220 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 NDi<50
05/22/03  ND<10000 ND<2000 1000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 NA NA
07/28/03  ND<20000 ND<4000" 1700 ND<I00  ND<100 ND<100  ND<100 ND£100
1IN0} ND<5000  ND<1000 500 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA NA
MW-3 01/29/03 ND<40 ND<20 0.76 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50
MW-4 01/20/03 ND<40 ND<20 66 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50
MW-5 01/29/03  ND<400 ND<200 82 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50
05/22/03  ND<IG000 ND<2000  ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 NA NA
07/28/03  ND<2000  ND<400 120 ND<I10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10
MW-8 01/29/03  ND<4000  ND<2000 360 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50
05/22/03  ND<5000  ND<1000 a6 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 NA NA
07/28/03  ND<20000 ND<4000 2100 ND<100  ND<100  ND<IO0  ND<100 ND<]00
11/18/03  ND<2,000 ' ND<400' 1700 ND<10 ND<1{¢ 20 NA NA
MW-9 05/22/03  ND<l0000 ND<2000  ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<30 NA NA
07/28/03 ND<I00000 ND<20000 ND<500 ND<500  ND<500  ND<500  ND<500 ND<500
11/18/03 ND<2,000° ND<400' 45 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 NA NA
MW.10 05/22/03  ND<10000  ND<2000 300 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 NA NA
11/18/03 ND<10,000% ND<20060  ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 NA NA
RW-1 11/18/03 ND<10,000% 11000’ 6100 ND<50 ND<50 160 NA NA
Notes:

All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 82608

TBA
MTBE
DIPE
ETBE
TAME
ng/L
ND<
NA
NS

H1132 GWT 3000

= tert-Butyl alcohol

= Methyl tert-butyl ether
= Di-isopropy] cther

= Ethyl tert butyl ether
= teri-Amyl methyl ether

= micrograms per liter

= Not detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit

= Dala not available, not analyzed, or not applicable
= Not Sampled

The result was reported with a possible high bias due to the continuing calibration verification falling outside acceptance criteria

The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits. However, it was within method

acceptance limits. The data should still be usceful for its intended purpose.
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Table 3

Free Product Removal

Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

11132 GWT 4003y

WELL DATE OF PRODUCT PRODUCT PRODUCT REMOVED |
ID MONITORING THICKNESS REMOVED CUMULATIVE
{Feet) (Gallons) {Gallons)
MW-1 7/9/90 0.22 2.00 2.00
MW-1 12/21/90 0.58 2.00 4.00
MW-1 3/7/91 0.00 4.00
MW-1 8/27/91 0.18 2,00 6.00
MW-1 27/91 0.27 2.00 8.00
MW-1 12/18/91 0.28 2.00 10.00
MW-1 4/1/41 0.15 2.00 12.00
MW-1 713192 0.27 2.00 14.00
MwW-1 10/5/92 0.24 2.00 16.00
MW-1 1/13/93 0.24 2.00 18.00
MW-1 4/23/93 0.42 2.00 20.00
MW-1 71293 0.49 --- 20.00
MWw-1 10/21/93 1.09 200 22.00
MW-1 1/21/94 0.76 22.00
MW-1 4/20/94 1.80 2.00 24.00
MW-1 8/1/94 0.35 - 24.00
MW-1 1/26/95 1.10 3.00 27.00
MW-1 6/8/95-8/28/95 1.26 0.70 27.70
MW-1 8/22/95 0.85 0.15 27.85
MW-1 10/30/95-12/23/95 0.69 0.11 27.96
MW-1 1/26/96-2/16/95 1.40 1.08 29.04
MW-1 4/19/96 1.22 0.75 29.79
MW-1 7/23/96 0.89 0.00 29.79
MW-1 9/4/96 - 0.35 30.14
MW-1 11/11/96 0.89 0.98 31.12
MW-1 1/21/97 0.90 0.20 31.32
MW-1 4/29/97 0.85 0.25 31.57
N1 821197 - 0.15 72
MW-1 11/2/97-12/9/97 0.87 2.03 33.75
MW-1 2/3/98 0.32 0.25 34.00
MW-1 2/4/98 - 34.00
MW-1 5/28/98 0.17 34.00
MW-1 12/30/98 0.08 0.02 34.02
MW-1 2/2/99 0.03 0.01 34.03
MW-1 5/10/99 0.03 0.01 34.04
MW-1 8/24/99 0.06 0.01 34.05
MW-1 11/3/99 0.36 0.05 34.10
MW-1 3/1/00 0.23 * 34.10
MWwW-1 4/21/00 0.33 0.07 34.17
MW-1 7/31/00 0.53 0.13 34.30
MW-1 11/20/00 0.37 0.50 34.80
MW-1 2/18/01 0.13 0.05 34.85
MW-1 2/26/01 0.15 0.15 35.00
MW-1 6/7/01 0.00 35.00
MW-1 9/5/01 0.35 - 35.00
MW-1 11/30/01 0. 0.26 35.26
Page 1 of 3 URS C.;urporauon



Table 3

Free Product Removal
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

1132 GWT Q03 xlx

WELL DATE OF PRODUCT PRODUCT PRODUCT REMOVED
D MONITORING THICKNESS REMOVED CUMULATIVE
(Feet) (Gallons} (Gallons)
Mw-1 12/6/01 0.27 0.04 34.01
MW-1 220102 0.15 0.02 34.93
MW-1 6/20/02 0.34 0.07 35.00
MW-1 9/11/02 0.40 0.08 35.06
MW-1 11/12/02 0.37 0.06 35.12
MWw-1 1/29/03 0.30 0.32 35.44
MW-1 5/22/03 0.20 0.14 35.58
MW-1 6/24/03 0.35 0.07 35.65
MW-1 7/28/03 0.35 0.08 35.66
MW-1 8/12/03 0.23 0.04 35.70
MW-1 9M2/03 0.24 0.04 35.74
Mw-1 10/3/03 0.23 0.04 36.78
MwW-1 11/18/03 0.25 0.04 35.82
MW-8 11/02/93-12/09/98 0.12 1.62 1.62
MW-8 9/5/01 0.04 - 1.66
MwW-8 8/12/03 <0.01 (SHEEN) 1.66
Mw-8 10/3/03 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.86
MW-8 11/18/03 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.66
MW-9 11/2/93-4/29/97 0.10 <0.1 0.88
MW-9 11/5/97 0.0 <0.1 0.88
MW-9 1/29/03 0.10 0.19 1.07
MW-9 6/24/03 NM NM 1.07
MW-9 7/28/03 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.07
Mw-9 8/12/03 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.07
MW-9 91203 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.07
Mw-9 10/3/03 0.01 0.002 1.07
Mw-9 11/18/03 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 1.07
MW-10 9/7/93-7/23/96 -~ 10.52 10.52
MW-10 9/4/96 0.76 0.10 10.62
MW-10 11/11/96 0.20 10.82
MW-10 1/21/97 - <0.03 10.85
MW-10 4/29/97 -~ 0.04 10.89
MW-10 4/29/97 0.04 10.93
MW-10 1212/97 0.03 <0.1 10.93
MW-10 2/3/98 - <0.1 10.93
MW-10 9/5/01 0.01 10.93
MW-10 11712102 0.07 0.01 10.94
MW-10 1/29/03 0.03 0.03 10.97
MW-10 6/24/03 0.04 0.01 10.98
MW-10 7/28/03 0.04 0.02 11.00
MW-10 8/12/03 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.00
MW-10 10/3/03 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.00
MW-10 11/18/03 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 11.00

Page 20f 3

URS Corporation



Table 3
Free Product Removal
Former BP Service Station #11132
3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, CA

WELL DATE OF PRODUCT PRODUCT PRODUCT REMOVED
D MONITORING THICKNESS REMOVED CUMULATIVE
(Feet) (Gallons) (Gallons)

RW-1 9/5/01 0.02 0.00
RW-1 6/20/02 * 0.00
RW-1 9/11/02 0.03 0.04 0.04
RW-1 11112/02 0.02 0.03 0.07
RW-1 1/29/03 0.04 0.07 0.14
RW-1 6/24/03 0.07 0.04 0.18
RAW-1 7/28/03 0.04 0.02 0.20
RW-1 8/12/03 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 0.20
RW-1 9M12/03 0.07 0.10 0.30
RW-1 10/3/03 0.03 0.04 0.34
RW-1 11/18/03 <0.01 (SHEEN) - 0.34
Free Product Removed this Quarter = 0.12
Total Free Product = 49.89

NM = Unable to gauge free product thickness or remove product because the well was inaccessible.

* There was no hazardous waste drum on-site, therefore no product was removed.

** Indeterminate thickness of praoduct. The nature of product is unknown, very viscous.

*** Data prior to 1998 is incomplete, and amounts removed are estimates based on quarter reperts from the

previous consultants.

The data within this table collected prior to June 2002 was provided to URS by Group Environmental
Management Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this

information.

F1132 GWT 4Q03.x1
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ATTACHMENT A

CONCENTRATION AND WATER LEVEL TRENDS



Concentration and Water Elevation Trends
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Concentration and Water Elevation Trends
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ATTACHMENT B

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), usiing
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of wat:er
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, wa:ter
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate '
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto cha:in-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wel}'s
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.



Project# 03 1ved ~ph g

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date o

I3le

Client 2 P_[ Acce,

-l .
Site__ 3201385 puve . Qabland, CA
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed [Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) QOdor Liquid {ft.) | Liguid (f.) (m) (ft.) bottom (fi.} or TDCLI

Mot | 22 | slo | 22300623 | 139 | 22.6Y — Tod
Mw-g | Z o/s Mo SpH dufel fec] 1437 ~ \ |
M\N“'q Z 0/5 [?r"{—?—' Ol (0 (‘?;L(g — \ i
Moo | 2 | o/ | No s dobebted | 2o 25 ~ \
Bu-t 1§ | Sle |2eapioer | (o3 |Zoge |~ |

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# ¢1,1603—ph |

Station # /)y 37

Sampler: DX Date: (ol2}e

Well ILD.: M - | Well Diameter: (® 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth:  — Depth to Water: ZZ. 54

Depth to Free Product: oJ .31 Thickness of Free Product (feet): 0’§~ 23

Referenced to: T Grade D.O. Meter (if reqg'd): YSI HACH
Well Dinneter Multintier Well Dinmeter Multiplier.
" 0.04 4 0,65
2" 0.16 6" 147
3" 037 Other rudivs’ * (163
Purge Method: Bailer

v Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump
Other:

1

Top of Screen:

Sampling NNai}er
isposable Bailer
Exiritetion Port
Other: u\\

If weli is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below theitop

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

x SriH lnct."l

Gals.

1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Culculated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (S or pS}) Gals. Removed | Observations ‘
ey *
20l SP{’II R(f'.l uﬁ\mj -+ & tf'fu() (1% O
J

No

Did waltdewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling TimN

Sampling Date:
Sample LD.: \ Laboratory:  Pace Sequoia Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPIM |
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: W Post-purge: ; "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV| Postpurge: | mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95}1& (408) 157’3-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#. o )epn = DAl Station# /i 22
Sampler: PA Date:  lofzfoy |
Well LD.: M .@ Well Diameter: (f?p 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: - Depth to Water: /4. 55
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): 7
Referenced to: Y Grode D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

i 0.04 g 0.65

2 0.18 6" 147

3" 0,37 Other radius’ ¥ 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling ME("KIBH Bailer

~x Disposable Bailer iegosable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement E‘M
Electric Submersible . Other:
Extraction Pump ) ™
Other:
Top of Sereen: - If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the|top
of sereen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
x SPH ba| - Guls.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity T
Time |Temp (°F)] pH (mS or uS) | Gals, Removed | Observations

AP spy ﬁ&védfljfgf |

Did well dewater*Yes

No

Gallouns actnally evacuated:

Sampling Time: \ Sampling Date: 1

Sample L.D.: \@boratory: Pace Sequoia Othe%r

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Othk

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: A N’ost—purge: ™1
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: : mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Station# ) 32

Sampler: Dk Date:  jplzfor
WellLD.:  avovo=8~ fi - 7 Well Diameter: (2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: /9, 4’5/
Depth to Free Product: /943 Thickness of Free Product (feet): 270
Referenced to: R Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI ' HACH
TWell Dinmeler Multiplicr Well Difmeler Mulfipliar
" 0.04 4 0.65 !
a 0.16 &" 1.47
3 037 Other mdius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer

¥ Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible

Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen: ol

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

x SPH ba = Gals.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp ('F)| pH {mS or pS) Gals. Removed | Observations
] R

- / N : sy A
G324 WL SPH re weoved | € 05 g0l L0

w

Did well dewater?Yes__ No

Gallons actually evacuated:

\

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date:

\Lagoratoryz Pace Sequoia

Sample I.D.: Other,

Analyzed for:  TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: "8 \P\qst-purge: ] L
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: ‘ mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95412 (408) @73«0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: g 1003 — DA

Station# /)27

Sampler:  pp Date: (of3]e3
Well LD.:  Mw=ip Well Diameter: {2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: — Depth to Water: Zo©. <%
Depth to Free Product: ~— Thickness of Free Product (feet). —
Referenced to: CRS Grade D.0. Meter {if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dinnmstar Mulijplier Well Dimmeler Mlulliplier.
" 0.04 4" 0.63
R g.16 6" 147
kN 0.37 Other rading’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Methads Bailer

+ Disposable Bailer
Pasitive Air Digplacement
Eleciric Submersible
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen: If well is listed as

able Bailer

Extractio
Other:

a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of secreen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

SPH Bau: ¢
X i = Gals.
1 Case Volune (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity )
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or pS) Gals. Removed |, Observations

o SpY

u-‘-_u:'...‘

Aelecles

No

Did well dewater?~Yes

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: \ Sampling Date: |

Sample I.D.: \L\abemqy Pace  Sequoia Other,

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: \

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "Bl Post-jnuge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: | mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573~0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # )03 — DA

Station # [y 22

Sampler: &k Date:  Jof3)e= ‘
Well LD.:  Rw- | Well Diameter: 2 3 4 (6) 8
Total Well Depth: — Depth to Water: Zo. 70
Depth to Free Product: Z& .83 Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: &> Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥st HACH
Well Dimneter Multiplier Well Dinmgler Multiplier
" 0.04 4 0.65
2" 0.16 & 147
3" 0.37 Qther radiug’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Bailer
‘¥ Disposable Bailer isposable Boiler
Positive Air Displacement ion Port
Electric Submersible Other: -
Extraction Pump
Other:

—

IF well is listed as
of screen, Otherw

Top of Screen:

1 no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
ise, the well must be purged.

X %Pi’r (DJ’{,':l = Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp ('F)| pH (mS or u8) | Gals. Removed | Observations
/G)? bt £ §p# gﬂ—ﬂ;tﬂuﬁ?@ * l, .g ) H_, {y
J L=

Did well dewm No

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: \ Sampling Date:

Sample 1.D. La :  Poce Sequoia Other,

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other: \

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-pme; A "E1
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mY Post-purge: | mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) }573«0555




WELL GAUGING DATA

PNUK-95%  Dake \\{( 0% Client _Bp Ms2—
R

Project #

Site__ 2201 _2g™ MZ.  shyipad.

Depttto | of | s |

Sheen/ | Immisciblie | Innmiscible] Removed {Deplh to water Depth to well {Foint: TOB) |
Well ID Odor |} Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (f.) {mb) (ft.) bottom (ft.) | '
‘{“M"- ( 7 21.4¢71 25 | gl .70 e sp
o 2080 | ZL65
Mw-3 | 2 \ g | %439 :
Mw-f | P 65 | 29.95 T
w5 |~ 8- | 3153
W, | - 4% | 34 44
-] | % , .50 | 34.39
R L A S50 | 5400 o
Mw-q | P | o sl \$.4¢ | 293¢ s
mws | ¥ | s 5‘0& \4-557| 34.2€ spH
ow-\ | b Vs 20.10 | 9%-30 “PH

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 5?’!3-0555

........



ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: nLNE-5>3 Station # \\[{32-
Sampler: &oocth— Date:  1|15(¢%
Well LD.: - | Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: 24,70 |
Depth to Free Product: 2{.45” Thickness of Free Product (feet): ‘2«:{."
Referenced to: eV Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI . HACH
Well Dinneter Muitinlier Well Diameter Muliiplier :

1 0.04 ¥ 0.65

™ .16 " 1.47

3" 0.37 Other tadius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Dispgsnble Bitiler Dis Isle Bailer
Positivccmem *xtraction Port

Electric Submersible

Exiraction Pum

Other;

p

Top of Screen:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm

Other:

that water level is below the trpp

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

_ - X T4 = Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calenlated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (F)| pH (mS or pS) Gals. Removed { Observations
whali) \Clm\ A @l | 2ad. L O.
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: -~

/.

Sampling Time: / Sampling Date: -+ /
Sample L.D.: / Laboratory: Pace,/@e'@ Other |
Analyzed for: @H-G BTEX) MTBE TPH-D Other: )Y j./ oL ke B €3%0

D.O. Gf 1‘eq'd)'

Pre-purge:

e ey

Post-purge:

mg/L

O.R.P. (if yed):

mV

-
Pre-purge:l -~

|
T

Post-purge:

mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 373-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONMNITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: HBNG-55 B Station #  \\{3 2~
Sampler: ootk Date: wles {,‘3’3‘
Well LD.: yayw.2 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 06
Total Well Depth: %169 Depth to Water:  2-¢0.S®
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: C p_vﬁ? Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dinmeter Multiplier Well Dinmatar Mulliplier ‘

" 0.04 4 0.65

an 0.16 6" 1.47

3 0.37 Other vadius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

iler Disyfgsable
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:

Extraction Pump

Other:
Tap of Screen: If well is lisied as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the lop
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
\. % X Z = g 4’ Gals.

1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume i

Conductivity L

Time |Temp (°F)| pH (mS or @) | Gals. Removed | Observations ;
\3260 | (9.2] 6.6 1 %24 (-% E1ET , cotsred ,CAs_OpOe-—

Le LE -

\ 24 | WMo L. \eg 2.b ‘

e b "y

23| UEA| €. 1299 €5 \

Did well dewater? Yes

)

Gallons actually evacuated: §- &

Sampling Time: \7_)-2,‘{’ Sampling Date: '\l‘lﬂﬂ3

Sample I.D.: \‘W‘" i o Laboratory: Pace' ‘ vquo Other
Analyzed for: @ MTBE TPH-D Other: 9y + ppianiiL. A 8 (240 I

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "ElL Post-purge: el
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 5']:’3-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: ABNE-6> 3 Station# \\([32-
Sampler: Soocl— Date: \ % (y?
Well LD Wy, & Well Diameter:/2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth:  3(,¢3 Depth to Water:  1¢.S5
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): |
Referenced to: Ceve” Grade D. O Meter (if 1eq’d) Y1 | HACH

" .04 q" 0.65

a1 L16 a" 147

N 0.37 Other radijug” * {163
Purge Method; Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bajlér Dis
TPositive Adr Displacement Extraction Port

Top of Screen:

ElectrieSubmersible

o

xtraction Pumnp
Other:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the tdp

Other:

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

X 2 = Gals.
1 Case Vaolume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
B Conductivity
Time |Temp (°F) pH {mS or nuS) Gals. Removed | Observations
LAMNGED Wow g,m}/. LN ABORID i .
PENWPNBO T WML SPMLE  BUT TILE (gt Semel
__Mﬁ.&@kn OV WAL . VWRBLE 2 W‘# SWL@;: -

Did well dewater? Yes No / Gallons actually evacuated: /

Sampling Time: / Sampling Date: // /

Sample I.D.; yd 4 Laboratory:  Pace qu Other |
Analyzed for: @ MTBE TPH-D Other: 205 4 m‘ﬁ,\ml_, b by %0 |

D.O. (if req'd): e g Pre-purge: e, " Post- -purge: | 0
O.R.P. (if req'd): y /s Pre-purge: ARV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Sefvices, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., an Jose, CA 95112 (408) 5*73-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: ~BNE-SS 3 Station# \\{32-
Sampler; Spocth— Date 1\ \ (% /,03 .
Well LD.:  faw % Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8.
Total Well Depth: 24, 0© Depth to Water: 1§ ¥?
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): ;
Referenced to: Ve Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI ' HACH

e _— T ——

" 0.04 4 0.65

" 0.16 6" 147

3 0.37 Other rudius® # 0.163
Purge Method: Bail Sampling Method: Bailer

Disp@ii;‘ Disigsable gailgg)‘
Positive ATr Displacement Extraction Port
Electric Submersibie Other:

Extraction Pump

Other:
Top of Sereen: Tt well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged, '
2.4 X 2 e 7.2 Gab
1 Case Volutne {Gnls.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (°F)| pH (mS Dl‘@ Gals. Removed | Observations
\3 0% o .2 | 1.7 (325 2.5 GALE) cHgEN , oAe 2P
2 | Yh.l | .7 1363 §-o . - |
L . 1 EI. s
\3¢4 | 0o | b.T (403 7.8~

)

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: 7, §

o

21l

Sampling Time:

Sample ILD.. Mw -¢

Sampling Date: } l[éff/dg

Pace @é’q@

Laboratory:

Analyzed for: <(IPH-G_BTEQ MTBE TPH-D Other: )f¢ + £NANL. M b %0

Other 1

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

" Post-purge:

mg /L

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV

Post-purge:

mY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1580 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET |

BTS #: 0Z\(E 552 Station# /{132~

Sampler: Gorcgl- Date: {] ‘ ;Q,[()?

Well 1.D.: Ml -4 Well Dialnete:r: @ 3 4 6 8‘ L
Total Well Depth: Q',G(_pg Depth to Water: g .4%

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

)

i HACH

Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI
Well Dinmeter dultiplice Wall Dipogse Multiplicc.
" .04 4" 0.65
A 0.16 6" 1.47
3" 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disp @ er
Positive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

Disosible Bafler
Extrnction Port
Other:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below ihe tbp

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

‘.a ‘7 X ;’ = d' l Cinls.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or/ﬂ@ Gals. Removed | Observations
2t | -t | be% \Vas™ (.7 e, stbvmn . gl optp-—
- w o
we-| bR | b8 PE A 34 |
WEE | (kb | b 31 ¢\ o !

Did well dewater? Yes

(o

Gallons actually evacuated:  § ./

e
Sampling Time: (9.4 Sampling Date:  j{{1¢ / 43

Sample 1LD.: w5 ‘Laboratory:  Pace Sequoia > Other
Analyzed for: @ MTBE TPH-D Other: O's t EiANd - L BT mo

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "L
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # A21%-65 % Station # \\[32-
Sampler: oo Date: I ‘ L‘o/, v3 .
Well LD.: Ww - (O Well Diameter: @) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth:  Z4. »5~ Depth to Water: @.$%
Depth to Free Product; Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: C f_\_f@ Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI | HACH
[ Well Dinmeter Multiplicr Weil Dinmeter Mullinlier. ‘
" 0.04 4v 0.65
A 0.0 o 1.47
3 0.37 Other mdins® * 0,163
Purge Method: Baile

Dispgiable Huifer
Positive Aisr Displacement
Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump
Other;

Tap of Screen:

Sampling Method: Bailer
Disgosable Bail

Extraction Port
Other:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm thal water level is below the toia

ol sereen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

2 4‘ X :2 = 7- P (Gals.
|1 Case Volurhe (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Vohme
Conductivi =
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or@ Gals. Removed | Observations |
233 | .l b.b 420 2. 5 . e
l%{ b%“s’ 0'7 [4(,7‘:] q—ra L tr a;:
L t ]
2371 %4l L% L4 K 7.%

Did well dewater? Yes

o

Gallons actually evacuated: 7S

Sampling Time; (140 Sampling Date: 1y ’,Q Ay 3
Sample LD fdw.p Laboratory:  Pace @e’q@ Other \

Analyzed for: @Tﬁ-@ MTBE TPH-D

Other: YYS 4+ rpiapioL. b B (4o

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

it Post-purge:

mg /L

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mv

Post-purge:

mVv

Blaine Tech Services, lnc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 5?3-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  pa16-953 Station # \{32-
Sampler: ootk Date: ! L‘a/-”; ;
Well LD.: B - | Well Diameter: 2 3 4 @ 8
Total Well Depth: 2 .30 Depth to Water: p0.(P
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: C P_VE? Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI  HACH
Well Dinmeter Multiplier Well Dinmeter Multiplicr.
E 0.04 4 0.65
an 0.16 6" L.47
3 (.37 Other wdivs® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Dis.@biﬁi@ aail‘
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Port
Electef€ Submerdihie Olher:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged. '
27 X % = K1 Gl
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specitied Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivi
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or} L35 ) Gals. Removed | Observations
380 | 1.5 | b.p Wis 1 AT, grht ODOP—
2¢S | WA | .6 | (o1z st MEBLD
wind | Dewvprr0e) & ck 50!;{- btw * 36,20
44| ba Y| b-b | looy ! G0 | Y sthrer,
Did well dewater? @ No Gallons actually evacuated: 44

Sampling Time:  \4eb Pomy dowrd,

Sampling Date: {4 { 1% { 6%

Sample LD.: pw -1 Laboratory: Pace Seduo Other_|
Analyzed for: @ MTBE TPH-D Other: 2YY% + it k. 8 (%0

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: | "E
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: l mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 5?3~0555
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BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING
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SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILI, AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM 0il Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM 0Oil Company facility described below:

144 A=

Station #

3201 3SThApr ool AMD

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

added equip. any other
rinse water adjustinents
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
RECOVERED 7jf BTS vehicle # _5%
BTS event # time date
63/({(&-5S3 43 U 151G
signatur
e g

******4‘****#:#**********************#
RECD AT time date

R3 §20 N ;ifj0%
unioaded by

P

el [y

signature

|

’I

ii
u




ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports‘% and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Group Environmental Management Company have been reviewed and
verified by that laboratory. ‘



@ Sequ(’la h?lorgan?l?lf,%ﬂ%?ggg
W Analytical . FAX (108) 782.6308

iww.sequoialabscom

10 December, 2003

Leonard Niles

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA
Work Order: MMKO0G74

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/19/03 11.55. if you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Opree Pt

James Hartley For Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

I of 13



@ Se(]ll()ifl

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Qakland, CA

Project Number: N/P

Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MMK0674
Reported:

12/10/03 14:11

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laberatory 1D Matrix Date Sampled IPate Received
MW.2 MMKO0674-01 Water 11/18/03 13:35 11/19/03 11:55
MW-8 MMEKO0674-02 Water 11/18/03 13:16 11/19/03 11:55
MW-9 MMKO0674-03 Water 11/18/03 12:58 11/19/03 11:55
MW-10 MMKO0674-04 Water 11/18/03 12:40 11/19/03 11:55
RW-1 MMK0674-05 Water 11/18/03 14:00 1;/19/03 11:55

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain aof
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a Wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

2 of 13



@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

| www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA MMK0674
Project Number: N/P Reported:
Project Manager: Leonard Niles 12/10/03 14:11

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyte

Reporting
Result Linut Units Diluticn Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-2 (MMK0674-01) Water Sampled: 11/18/03 13:35 Received: 11/19/03 11:55

Ethanol ND 5000  ugfl 50 3L01027 12/01/03  12/01/03  EPA 8360B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 1000 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 500 25 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-buty! ether ND 25 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Benzene 3300 25 " " " " " "
Toluene 800 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 500 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 2000 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate; I1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 % 78-129 " " " "

MW-2 (MMKAQ674-01REL) Water Sampled: 11/18/03 13:35 Received: 11/19/03 11:55

Gasoline Range Organics

23000 2500 ug/l 50 3L04020 12/01/03 12/01/03 EPA 8260B

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4

110% 78-129 " " " "

MW.-8 (MMK0674-02) Water Sampled: 11/18/03 13:16 Received: 11/19/03 11:55

Ethanol ND 2000 ug/ 20 3L01009  12/01/03 12/01/03 EPA 8260B O-12a
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 400 " " " " " " 0-09
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1700 10 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl cther ND 10 " " " " " n
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 10 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methy! ether 20 10 " " " " " "
Benzene 500 10 " " u " " "
Teluene 37 10 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 530 10 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 930 10 " 1 " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics 8800 1000 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 115% 78-129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
citstody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. '

3 of I3




Sequoia
Analytical

O

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
+ FAX (408) 782-6308
i www.sequonlabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA
Project Number: N/P
Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MMKO0674
llleported:

12/10/03 14:11

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting ‘
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes,
MW-9 (MMKO0674-03) Water Sampled: 11/18/03 12:58 Received: 11/19/03 11:55
Ethanol ND 2000 ugl 20 3L01009 12/01/03  12/01/03  EPA 8260B 0-12a
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 400 " " " u " " 0-09
Methyl tert-butyl ether 45 10 " " n " u "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 10 " " " " u "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 10 " " " n " "
tert-Amyl methy! ether ND 10 u v " " " .
Benzene 250 10 " w " " " "
Toluene 18 10 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 690 10 " " " " " e
Xylenes (total) 2400 10 " " n " " "
Gasoline Range Organics 19000 1000 " " n " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 % 78-129 " " " p
MW-10 (MMKO0674-04) Water Sampled: 11/18/03 12:40 Received: 11/19/03 11:55 ! HT-04
Ethanol ND 10000 ug/l 100 3L05009  12/05/03 12/05/03 EPA 82:60B 0-12
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 2000 " " " " " "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 50 " " 0 " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 " " " " u W
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 30 " " n " " "
Benzene 2200 50 " " W " " "
Toluene 530 50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 320 50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 860 50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics 9900 5000 " " " " 0 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Diclloroethane-d4 105 %

7 8_ I 2 9 " " " ”"

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stafed, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) T76-9600
. FAX (408) 7826308
' www.sequoalabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA
Project Number: N/P
Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MMKO0674
Reported:

12/10/03 14:1i

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting ‘
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Methdd Notes,
MW-10 (MMKO0674-04RE1) Water Sampled: 11/18/03 12:4¢ Received: 11/19/03 11:55 ‘
Gasoline Range Organics 13000 2500 uga 50 3004020  12/01/03 12/01/03 EPA 8i60B
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.8% 78-129 “ g " "
RW-1 (MMKO0674-05) Water Sampled: 11/18/03 14:00 Received: 11/19/03 11:55 ‘
Ethanol ND 10000 ug/l 100 3L01009  12/01/03 12/01/03 EPA 8260B 0-12a
tert-Butyl alcohol 11000 2000 " " " « " * 0-09
Methy! tert-butyl ether 6100 50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 30 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 160 50 " " " " " "
Benzene 770 50 " 1 L L] n n
Toluene ND 50 " ] " L ir "
Ethylbenzene 320 50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 250 50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics 12000 5000 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111% 78-129 4 " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
Analytical

N

v

! 885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
\ {408) 776-9600
+ FAX (408) 782-6308
iwww.sequoia[abs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA
Project Number: N/P
Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MMK0674
Reported:

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

12/10/03 14:11

Reporting Spike Source %REC RZPD
Analyle Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPE Limit Notes
|
Batch 3101009 - EPA 5030B P/T :
Blank (3L01009-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/01/03
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l 0-12a
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " 0-09
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyi ether ND 0.50 " .
Ethyl tert-bulyl ether ND 0.50 " '
tert-Amyl methyl cther ND 0.50 " '
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 566 4 500 113 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3L01009-BS1} Prepared: 12/01/03 Analyzed: 12/02/03
Ethanol 226 100 ug/l 200 113 31-186 0-12a
tert-Butyl alcohol 63.9 20 " 50.0 128 0-206 0-0¢
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11.6 0.50 " 10.0 116 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 9.86 0.50 " 10.0 98.6 76-130
Ethyl tert-buty! ether 9.32 0.50 " 10.0 93.2 61-141
tert-Amyl methyl cther 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 167 56-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 12.5 0.50 " 10.0 125 77-136
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) 11.4 0.50 " 10.0 114 77-132
Benzene 3.5 0.50 " 10,0 135 78-124 Q-LIM
Toluene 10.1 0.50 * 10.0 101 78-129
Ethylbenzene 9.96 0.50 * 10.6 99.6 84-117
Kylenes (total} 292 0.50 * 300 973 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 5.39 " 5.00 108 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical repori must be reproduced in ifs entirety.
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. 885 Jarvis Dnve

Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

v FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytlcal | www.ssquolalabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA MMEKO0674
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 12/10/03 14:11

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyle Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3101009 - EPA 5030B P/'T
Laboratory Control Sample (31.01009-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/01/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.70 0.50 ug/l 9.92 97.8 63-137
Benzene 1.4 0.50 " 6.40 121 78-124
Toluene 39.6 0.50 " 29.7 133 78-129 Q-LIM
Ethylbenzene 7.44 0.50 " 6.96 107 84-117
Xylenes {total) 38.9 0.50 " 337 it5 83-125
Gasoline Range Organics 479 50 " 440 109 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-dd4 3.60 ¥ 5.00 112 78-129
Laboratory Contrel Sample Pup (31.01009-BSD1) Prepared: 12/01/03 Analyzed: 12/02/03
Ethanol 252 100 ug/l 200 126 31-186 10.9 37 0-12a
tert-Butyl alcohol 58.6 20 " 50.0 117 0-206 8.65 22 0-09
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11.1 0.50 " 10.0 111 63-137 4.41 13
Di-isopropy] ether 9.17 0.50 " 160.0 91.7 76-130 7.25 i
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.01 0.50 " 10.0 90.1 61-141 3.38
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.89 0.50 " 10.0 98.9 56-140 7.87 12
1,2-Dichloroethane 12.3 0.50 " 10.0 123 77-136 1.61 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.3 £.50 " 10.0 113 77-132 0.881 9
Benzene 13.3 0.50 " 10.0 133 78-124 1.49 12 Q-LIM
Toluene 997 0.50 " 10.0 997 78-129 1.30 i0
Ethylbenzene 9.86 0.50 " 10.0 98.6 84-117 1.01 10
Kylenes (total) 29.2 0.50 " 300 97.3 83-125 0.00 Il
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 5.38 i 3.60 108 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3L01009-BSD2) Prepared: 12/01/03 Analyzed: 12/02/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.41 0.50 ug/l 9.92 94.9 63-137 3.04 13
Benzene 1.27 0.50 * 6.40 114 78-124 6.26 i2
Toluene 354 0.50 " 29.7 119 78-129 i1.2 10 QR-07
Ethylbenzene 7.11 0.50 " 6.96 102 84-117 4.54 10
Xylenes {total) 36.0 0.50 " 337 107 83-125 7.74 1
Gasoline Range Organics 418 50 " 440 95.0 70-113 13.6 9 QR-02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 523 # 5.00 105 78-129 '
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The vesulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a Wei weight basis,
This analytical repori must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive

Sequ()la Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

. FAX (408) 782-6308

W Analytical | ik sequoilabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA MMKO0674
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: N/P Reported:

Qakland CA, 94607

Project Manager: Ieonard Niles

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

12/10/03 14:11

Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD I;imit Notes
Batch 3101027 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (31.01027-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/01/03
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND .50 "
Ethyl tert-butyi ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amy] methyl cther ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromeocthane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd4 .44 " 5.00 109 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (3L01027-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/01/03
Ethanol 222 100 ug/l 200 111 31-186
tert-Butyl alcohol 47.2 20 " 50.0 944 0-206
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.59 0.50 " 10.0 95.9 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 9.04 0.50 " 10.0 90.4 76-130
Ethy! tert-buty! ether 9.26 0.50 " 10.0 92.6 61-141
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.51 0.50 " 10.0 95.1 56-140
1,2-Dichlorocthane 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 9.25 0.50 " 10.0 92.5 77-132
Benzene 9.50 0.50 " 10.0 95.0 78-124
Toluene 8.80 0.50 " 10.0 88.0 78-129
Ethylbenzene 8.60 0.50 " 10,0 86.0 84-117
Xylenes (total) 25.6 0.50 " 300 85.3 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.38 " 3.00 108 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety
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Sequoia
Analytical

&

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Haill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

. www.sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakiand CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA

Project Number: N/P

Project Manager: Leonard Niles

MMEKO0674
Reported:

12/16/03 14:11

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B ~ Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC kPD
Anslyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3101027 - EPA 50308 P/T
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3L01027-BSD1) Prepared: 12/01/03 Analyzed: 12/02/03
Ethanol 202 100 ug/t 200 101 31-186 9.43 37
tert-Butyl alcohol 473 20 " 50.0 94.6 0-206 0.212 22
Methy] tert-butyl ether 9.68 0.50 " 16.0 96.83 63-137 0.934 13
Di-isopropyl ether 9.33 0.50 N 10.0 93.3 76-130 3.16 9
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 9.48 0.50 ! 10.0 94.8 61-141 2.35 9
tert-Amyl methyl cther 973 0.50 " 10,0 97.3 56-140 2.29 12
1,2-Dichloreethane 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 77-136 1.94 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 9.20 0.50 " 10.0 82.0 T1-132 0.542 9
Benzene 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 73-124 8.08 12
Toluene 9.51 0.50 " 10.0 951 78-129 7.76 10
Ethylbenzene 937 0.50 " 10,0 93.7 84-117 8.57 10
Xylenes (total) 276 0.50 " 30.0 92.0 83-125 7.52 11
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3.18 " 5.00 104 78-129
Batch 3L04020 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (3L.04020-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/01/03
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.39 " 5.00 112 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (31.04020-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/01/03
Gasoline Range Organics 459 50 ug/l 440 104 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.33 " 5.00 107 78-129
Laboratory Contrel Sample Dup (31L.04020-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/01/03
Gasoline Range Qrganics 410 50 ug/l 440 93.2 70-113 113 9 QR-02
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 525 " 5.00 105 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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* 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
H FAX (408) 782-6308
v Analytlcal . www.sequoialabs com
URS Corporation [Arcol Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA MMEK0674
500 12th Strect, Suite 200 Project Number: N/P lliepm-ted:

Oakland CA, 94607

Project Manager Leonard Niles

12/10/03 14:11

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limut Notes
Batch 3105009 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (31.05009-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/05/03
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l 0-12
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 *
Methy! tert-butyl cther ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 0.50 "
I,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.40 " .00 108 78-129
Laboratory Contrel Sample (3L05009-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/05/03
Ethanol 225 100 ug/l 200 112 31-186 0-12
teri-Butyl alcohol 50.2 20 " 50.0 100 0-206
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11.3 0.50 " 10.0 113 63-137
Di-isopropy] ether 10.8 .50 " 10.0 108 76-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 61-141
tert-Amyl methyl ether 11.2 0.50 " 100 112 56-140
1,2-Dichloroethane 12.2 0.50 " 10.0 122 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 71-132
Benzene 11.8 0.50 " 10.0 118 78-124
Toluene 11.2 0.50 " 100 112 78-129
Ethylbenzenc 10.9 0.50 " 100 109 84-117
Xylenes (lotal) 32.2 0.50 " 30.0 107 83-125
Surrogate: I1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.34 " 3.00 107 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ils enfirety.
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. 885 Jarvis Drive

Sequona Morgan Hill, CA 95037

: (408) 776-9600

v FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytlcal i www.sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA MMK 0674
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 12/10/03 14:11

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
|

Batch 3105009 - EPA 5030B P/T

Laboratory Control Sample (3L.05009-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/05/03

Gaseline Range Organics 429 50 ug/! 440 97.5 70-113

Surrogate: 1,2-Diclloroethane-d4 5.33 " 5.00 107 78-12¢9

Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3L05009-BSD1) Prepared: 12/05/03 Analyzed: 12/06/03 ‘

Ethanol 191 100 ug/ 200 95.5 31-186 16.3 37

tert-Butyl alcohol 51.2 20 " 50.0 102 0-206 1.97 22

Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 63-137 12.2 13

Di-isopropyl ether 9.4} 0.50 " 10.0 94.1 76-130 13.8 9 QR-02

Ethyl tert-butyl ether 2.65 0.50 " 10.0 96.5 61-141 13.1 9 QR-02
§

tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.44 0.50 " 10.0 94.4 36-140 17.1 12 QR-02

1,2-Dichloroethane 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 71-136 122 13

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 9.72 0.50 " 10.0 97.2 77-132 9.60 9 QR-02

Benzene 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 78-124 12.6 12 QR-02

Toluene 9.57 0.50 " 10.0 95.7 78-129 157 10 QR-02

Ethyibenzene 9.55 0.50 " 10.0 95.5 84-117 13.2 510 QR-02

Xylenes (total) 26.7 0.50 " 30.0 89.0 83-125 18.7 jll QR-02

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.18 " 5.00 104 78-129

Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3L05009-BSD2) Prepared: 12/05/03 Analyzed: 12/06/03 |

Gasoline Range Organics 411 50 ug/l 440 934 70-113 4.29 9

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 542 " 5.00 108 78-129

Matrix Spike (3L05009-MS1) Source; MMKO0757-01 Prepared: 12/05/03 Analyzed: 12/06/03

Ethanol 274 100 ugfl 200 ND 137 31-186

tert-Butyl atcohol 60.2 20 " 50.0 ND 120 0-206

Methyl tert-buty! ether 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 0.090 107 63-137

Di-isopropyl ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 101 76-130

Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.3 0.5¢ " 10.0 ND 103 61-141

tert-Amy] methy! ether 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 104 56-140

1,2-Dichloroethane 1.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 114 71-126

1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) 104 0.50 " 10.0 ND 104 77-132

Benzene 11.3 0.50 " 10.0 0.10 112 78-124

Toluene 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 0.29 101 78-129

Ethylbenzene 9.94 0.50 " 10.0 ND 99.4 84-117

Xylenes (lotal) 29.1 0.50 " 30.0 ND 97.0 83-125

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 314 " 5.00 103 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance ﬁirh the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. '
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. 885 Jarvis Drive

@ Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600
© EAX (408) 782-6308

Aﬂ alytIC al ;www.sequoia]abs.com
URS Corporation [ Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA MMEK0674
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 12/10/03 14:11

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Repording Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 31.05009 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike Dup (3L05009-MSD1) Source;: MMK0757-01 Prepared: 12/05/03 Analyzed: 12/06/03
Ethanol 229 100 ug/l 200 ND 114 31-186 17.9 37
tert-Butyl alcohol 59.4 20 " 50.0 ND 119 0-206 1.34 22
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 0.090 107 63-137 0.00 13
Di-isopropy! ether 9.92 0.50 " 10.0 ND 99.2 76-130 1.80 9
Ethyl tert-butyl cther 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 102 61-141 0.976 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 103 56-140 0.966 12
1,2-Dichloroethane 1t.4 ¢.50 " 10.0 ND 114 77-126 0.00 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 103 77-132 0.966 9
Benzene 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 0.10 108 78-124 3.60 12
Toluene 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 0.29 101 78-129 0.00 10
Ethylbenzene 9.90 0.50 " 16.0 ND 99.0 84-117 0403 10
Xylenes (total) 29.1 0.50 " 30.0 ND 97.0 83-125 0.00 I
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3.30 " 5.00 106 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ SeqllOia Morgans}ﬁisllj,a%is 91;(’)1;:
(408) 7769600
\ T 4 Analytical  FAX (408) T82.6308

| www. sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11132, Oakland, CA MMKOGT4
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number. N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Leonard Niles 12/10/03 14:11

Notes and Definitions

HT-04 This sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time. The results may still be useful for their intended purpose.
0-09 The result was reported with a possible high bias due to the continuing calibration verification falling outside acceptance criteria.

0-12 ‘The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits by 5.4 % high. However, it was within
method acceptance limits. The data should still be usefu! for its intended purpose.

O-12a The continuing calibration verification was outside of client contractual acceptance limits by 5.9% high. However, it was within
method acceptance Jimits. The data should still be useful for its intended purpose.

Q-LIM  The percent recovery was outside of the control limits. The samples results may still be useful for their intended purpose.

QR-02  The RPD result exceeded the control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample results for the QC batch
were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

QR-07 The RPD was outside control limits, The results may still be usefui for their intended purpose.

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting Hmit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples annlyzed in accordance 1:4&1}: the chain of

custody doctment. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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ATTACHMENT D

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION
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Error Summary Log
12/17/03
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.

Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
Project Name: BP Heritage #11132, Oakla

Work Order Number: MMKO0674

Global ID: 170600100213

Lab Report Number: MMKO0674121020031418



Report Summary

Labreport Sampid
MMKD6741210200 MW-10
31418

MMKOBE741210200 MW-10
31418

MMKO6741210200 MwW-2
31418

MMKO6741210200 MW-2
31418

MMKOE741210200 MW-8
31418

MMKO6741210200 MW-9
31418

MMKOD6741210200 RW-1
31418

Labsampid
MMKOE7404

MMKO67404R 1
MMK067401
MMKOB7401R1
MMKOG7402
MMKOB7403

MMKO067405

MMKO75701

3L01009BSD1
3L01008B3D2
3L01009B81
3101009832
3LO1009BLK 1

3LO1027BSDM1
3L01027B31
3L01027BLK1

3L0402085D1
3L04020B51
3L04020BLK1

3L05009BSD1
3L05009B5D2
3L05000BS1
3LO5009BS2
3LO5009BLK1
3L0S00OMS 1
3LO5009MS D1

Mtrx QC Anmcode

w

W

w

waQ
waQ
waQ
wa
WQ

WQ
Wa
WQ

wWaQ
wa
wa

wa
wa
WQ
Wwa

22z
o

BS1
BS2
LB1

BDM
BS1
LB1

BD1
BS1
LB1

BD1

BS1
BS2
LB

MS1
sD1

8260TPH

8260TPH

8260TPH

8260TPH

8260TPH

8260TPH

8260TPH

8260TPH

8260TPH
8260TFH
8260TPH
&260TPH
8260TPH

8260TPH
8260TPH
8260TPH

8260TPH
8260TPH
8260TPH

8260TPH
8260TPH
8260TPH
8260TPH
8260TPH
8260TPH
8260TPH

Exmcode
SW50308

SW50308

SWE030B

SW5030B8

SW5030B

SwWh030B

SW50308

SWS030B

SWS0308B
SW5030B
SW5030B
SW5030B
SW5030B

SW50308
SW5030B
SW5030B

SW5030B
8Ws5030B
SW5030B

SW50308
SW5030B
SW5030B
SW50308
SW5030B
SW5030B
SW5030B

Logdate
11/18/03

11/18/03

11/18/03

11/18/03

1118/03

1118/03

11/18/03

i

I
i
i
I
i

i
Hi
Hi

i
i
i

I
H
i
H
I
i
{/f

Extdate
12/05/03

12/01/03

12/01/03

12/01/03

12/01/03

12/01/03

12/01/03

12/05/03

12/01/03
12/01/03
12/01/03
12/01/03
12/01/03

12/01/03
12/101/03
12/01/03

12/01/03
12/01/03
1201703

12/05/03
12/05/03
12/05/03
12/05/03
12/05/03
12/05/03
12/05/03

Anadate
12/05/03

12101703

12/01/03

12/01/03

12/01/03

12/01/03

12/01/03

12/06/03

12/02/03
12/02/03
12/02/03
12/01/03
12/01/03

12/02/03
12/101/03
12/01/03

12/01/03
12/01/03
12/01/03

12/08/03
12/06/03
12/05/03
12/05/03
12/05/03
12/06/03
12/06/03

Lablotctl
3L05009

3L04020

3Lo1027

3104020

3101009

3101009

3L01009

3105009

3L01009
3L01009
3L0100¢
3101009
3L01009

3Lo01027
3L01027
3L01027

3L04020
3104020
3L04020

3LOS009
3L0S009
3L05009
3L0S009
3LO5009

3L05009

3L05009

Run Sub
1

e O



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

12/17/03
N 0ttt Rttt .
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

i There are no errors in this data file [ [ ’ l | I

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2
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EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

12/17/03
L T ekt i — I ——
Error type Labsampid Qecode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are no errors in this data file I 0

FPage: 1



R T

EDFRES: Error Summary Log

12/17/03
T ———— e ———— st s —
Error type Labsampid - Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
There are no errors in this data file i 0

Page: 1
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EDFQC: Error Summary Log

12/17/03

Error type Lablotetl Anmcode Parlabel Qccode Labqeid

There are no errors in this data files

Page: 1
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EDFCL: Error Summary Log

12/17/03
L L - s A
Error type Cirevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are no errors in this data file 71

Page: 1



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Pagelof 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation ; 550,175,

Number:
Date/Time of A
Submittal: 12/11/2003 11:14:21 AM
Facility Global ID: T0600100213
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring
Report

Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report
Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND ‘
(CONTR ASTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

.../upload_edf_4.asp?temp_folder=638876URSCORP%2DOAKLA12/11/2003



Uploading GEO_WELL File Pagelof 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring

Submittal Title: Report - Geowell for Site # 11132

Submittal .
Date/Time: 12/11/2003 11:07:24 AM
Confirmation

Number: 4125930607

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND j
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

.../upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=809974URSCORP%2DOAKIAI12/11/2003



